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PR electronics A/S tilbyder et bredt program af analoge og digitale 
signalbehandlingsmoduler til industriel automation. Programmet 
består af Isolatorer, Displays, Ex-barrierer, Temperaturtransmittere, 
Universaltransmittere mfl. Vi har modulerne, du kan stole på i selv 
barske miljøer med elektrisk støj, vibrationer og temperaturud-
sving, og alle produkter opfylder de strengeste internationale stan-
darder. Vores motto »Signals the Best« er indbegrebet af denne 
filosofi – og din garanti for kvalitet.

PR electronics A/S offers a wide range of analogue and digital 
signal conditioning modules for industrial automation. The product 
range includes Isolators, Displays, Ex Interfaces, Temperature 
Transmitters, and Universal Modules. You can trust our products 
in the most extreme environments with electrical noise, vibrations 
and temperature fluctuations, and all products comply with the 
most exacting international standards. »Signals the Best« is the 
epitome of our philosophy – and your guarantee for quality.

PR electronics A/S offre une large gamme de produits pour le 
traite ment des signaux analogiques et numériques dans tous 
les domaines industriels. La gamme de produits s’étend des 
transmetteurs de température aux afficheurs, des isolateurs aux 
interfaces SI, jusqu’aux modules universels. Vous pouvez compter 
sur nos produits même dans les conditions d’utilisation sévères, 
p.ex. bruit électrique, vibrations et fluctuations de température. 
Tous nos produits sont conformes aux normes internationales les 
plus strictes. Notre devise »SIGNALS the BEST« c’est notre ligne 
de conduite - et pour vous l’assurance de la meilleure qualité.

PR electronics A/S verfügt über ein breites Produktprogramm 
an analogen und digitalen Signalverarbeitungsmodule für die in-
dustrielle Automatisierung. Dieses Programm umfasst Displays, 
Temperaturtransmitter, Ex- und galvanische Signaltrenner, und 
Universalgeräte. Sie können unsere Geräte auch unter extremen 
Einsatzbedingungen wie elektrisches Rauschen, Erschütterungen 
und Temperaturschwingungen vertrauen, und alle Produkte von 
PR electronics werden in Überein stimmung mit den strengsten 
internationalen Normen produziert. »Signals the Best« ist Ihre 
Garantie für Qualität!

DK

UK

FR

DE

PR Electronics предлагает обширную программу аналоговых 
и дискретных модулей обработки сигналов для целей 
промышленной автоматизации. Производственная программа 
включает барьеры искробезопасности, дисплеи-индикаторы, 
датчики температуры, универсальные преобразователи и т.д. 
На наши модули можно положиться в самых тяжелых условиях 
работы, – с высоким уровнем вибраций и электромагнитных 
помех и с большими колебаниями температуры. Все наши 
изделия соответствуют самым жестким международным 
стандартам. Наш девиз ”Signals the Best” отражает эту философию 
– и служит вашей гарантией качества.

RU PR electronics A/S ofrece un amplio rango de módulos 
de acondicionamiento de señal analógico y digital para la 
automatización industrial. Nuestras áreas de competencia 
incluyen: Aislamiento, Displays, Interfases Ex, Temperatura 
y Transmisores Universales. Usted puede confiar en nuestros 
productos en los ambientes más extremos con ruido, vibraciones 
y fluctuaciones de la temperatura, y todos los productos se 
conforman con los estándares internacionales más exigentes. 
»Signals the Best« representa nuestra filosofía y su garantía de 
calidad.

ES
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ДЕКЛАРАция СООТВЕТСТВия eC
Изготовитель

PR electronics A/S 
Lerbakken 10 
DK-8410 Rønde

настоящим заявляет, что изделие:
Тип: 6335 
Наименование: 2-проводный  измерительный 
преобразователь-с поддержкой протокола HART®

отвечает требованиям следующих директив и стандартов:

Директивы по ЭМС 2004/108/EC и последующих к ней дополнений
en 61326-1 : 2006

Точную информацию о приемлемом уровне ЭМС см. в электрических данных 
модуля.

Директивы ATEX 94/9/EC с последующими дополнениями
en 60079-0 : 2006, en 60079-11 : 2007, 
en 60079-15 : 2005 и en 60079-26 : 2007 
Сертификат ATeX: 10ATeX0006 X (6335A) 
Сертификат ATeX: 09ATeX0148 (6335D)

Уполномоченный орган: 
KEMA Quality b.v. (0344) 
Utrechtseweg 310, 6812 AR Arnhem 
P.O. box 5185, 6802 ED Arnhem 
The Netherlands

Rønde, 22 март 2010 г. Kim Rasmussen 
 Подпись изготовителя

DEcLARAcIóN DE cONFORMIDAD cE
Como fabricante

PR electronics A/S 
Lerbakken 10 
DK-8410 Rønde

Por la presente declaro que el siguiente producto:
Tipo: 6335 
Nombre: Transmisor HART® de 2 hilos

está en conformidad con las siguientes directivas y estándares:

La directiva EMC 2004/108/CE y sus posteriores modificaciones
EN 61326-1 : 2006

 Por especificación del nivel de cumplimiento EMC aceptable, referido a las 
especificaciones eléctricas para el módulo.

La directiva ATEX 94/9/CE y sus posteriores modificaciones
EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007,
EN 60079-15 : 2005 y EN 60079-26 : 2007
certificado ATEX: KEMA 10ATEX0006 X (6335A)
certificado ATEX: KEMA 09ATEX0148 (6335D)

Organismo notificado
KEMA Quality b.v. (0344)
Utrechtseweg 310, 6812 AR Arnhem
P.O. box 5185, 6802 ED Arnhem
The Netherlands

Rønde, 22 de marzo 2010 Kim Rasmussen 
 Firma del fabricante

Eg-KONFORMITäTSERKLäRUNg
Als Hersteller bescheinigt

PR electronics A/S 
Lerbakken 10 
DK-8410 Rønde

hiermit für das folgende Produkt:
Typ: 6335 
Name: 2-Draht Messumformer mit HART® Protokoll

die Konformität mit folgenden Richtlinien und Normen:

Die EMV Richtlinien 2004/108/EG und nachfolgende Änderungen
EN 61326-1 : 2006

 Zur Spezifikation des zulässigen Erfüllungsgrades, siehe die Elektrische 
Daten des Moduls.

Die ATEX Richtlinien 94/9/EG und nachfolgende Änderungen

EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, 

EN 60079-15 : 2005 og EN 60079-26 : 2007 

ATEX-zertifikat: KEMA 10ATEX0006 X (6335A)
ATEX-zertifikat: KEMA 09ATEX0148 (6335D)

Zulassungsstelle
KEMA Quality b.v. (0344) 
Utrechtseweg 310, 6812 AR Arnhem 
P.O. box 5185, 6802 ED Arnhem 
The Netherlands

Rønde, 22. März 2010 Kim Rasmussen 
 Unterschrift des Herstellers

DEcLARATION DE cONFORMITE cE
En tant que fabricant

PR electronics A/S 
Lerbakken 10 
DK-8410 Rønde

déclare que le produit suivant :
Type : 6335 
Nom : Transmetteur 2-fils avec protocole HART®

correspond aux directives et normes suivantes :

La directive CEM (EMC) 2004/108/CE et les modifications subséquentes
EN 61326-1 : 2006

 Pour une spécification du niveau de rendement acceptable CEM (EMC) 
se référer aux spécifications électriques du module.

La directive ATEX 94/9/CE et les modifications subséquentes

EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, 

EN 60079-15 : 2005 et EN 60079-26 : 2007 

certificat ATEX :KEMA 10ATEX0006 X (6335A)
certificat ATEX : KEMA 09ATEX0148 (6335D)

Organisme notifié 
KEMA Quality b.v. (0344) 
Utrechtseweg 310, 6812 AR Arnhem 
P.O. box 5185, 6802 ED Arnhem 
The Netherlands

Rønde, le 22 mars 2010 Kim Rasmussen 
 Signature du fabricant

Ec DEcLARATION OF cONFORMITy
As manufacturer

PR electronics A/S 
Lerbakken 10 
DK-8410 Rønde

hereby declares that the following product:
Type: 6335 
Name: 2-wire HART® transmitter

is in conformity with the following directives and standards:

The EMC Directive 2004/108/EC and later amendments
EN 61326-1 : 2006

 For specification of the acceptable EMC performance level, refer to the 
electrical specifications for the module.

The ATEX Directive 94/9/EC and later amendments

EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, 

EN 60079-15 : 2005 and EN 60079-26 : 2007 

ATEX certificate: KEMA 10ATEX0006 X (6335A)
ATEX certificate: KEMA 09ATEX0148 (6335D)

Notified body
KEMA Quality b.v. (0344) 
Utrechtseweg 310, 6812 AR Arnhem 
P.O. box 5185, 6802 ED Arnhem 
The Netherlands

Rønde, 22 March 2010 Kim Rasmussen 
 Manufacturer’s signature

EF-OvERENSSTEMMELSESERKLæRINg
Som producent erklærer

PR electronics A/S 
Lerbakken 10 
DK-8410 Rønde

hermed at følgende produkt:
Type: 6335 
Navn: 2-Tråds HART®-transmitter

er i overensstemmelse med følgende direktiver og standarder:

EMC-direktivet 2004/108/EF og senere tilføjelser
EN 61326-1 : 2006

 For specifikation af det acceptable EMC-niveau henvises til modulets 
elektriske specifikationer.

ATEX-direktivet 94/9/EF og senere tilføjelser

EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, 

EN 60079-15 : 2005 og EN 60079-26 : 2007 

ATEX-certifikat: KEMA 10ATEX0006 X (6335A)
ATEX-certifikat: KEMA 09ATEX0148 (6335D)

Bemyndiget organ 
KEMA Quality b.v. (0344) 
Utrechtseweg 310, 6812 AR Arnhem 
P.O. box 5185, 6802 ED Arnhem 
The Netherlands

Rønde, 22. marts 2010 Kim Rasmussen 
 Producentens underskriftt
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2-ПРОВОДНЫЙ ПРЕОБРАЗОВАТЕЛЬ 
С ПОДДЕРЖКОЙ ПРОТОКОЛА HART®

PReTRAns 6335

• Вход RTD, термопар, сопротивления или mV
• Исключительная точность измерения
• Обмен данными по протоколу HART®
• Гальваническая развязка
• 1- или 2-канальное исполнение

Области применения

• Линеаризация температуры, измеренной Pt100...Pt1000, Ni100...Ni1000 или 
термочувствительным элементом.

• Дифф. или усредненное измерение на 2 датчиках сопротивления или термопар.

• Преобразование изменения линейного сопротивления в стандартный 
аналоговый токовый сигнал, напр. от клапанов или омических уровнемеров.

• Усиление биполярного mV-сигнала до стандартного токового сигнала 4...20 mA. 

• Подключение до 15 каналов к дискретному 2-проводному сигналу посредством 
протокола HART®

Техническая характеристика

• В течение нескольких секунд пользователь может запрограммировать PR6335 
на измерение в пределах всех откалиброванных диапазонов температуры. 

• Вход RTD и сопротивления имеют компенсацию сопротивления кабеля для 2-, 
3- и 4-проводного подключения.

• Высокий уровень безопасности 6335 позволяет использовать его в составе SIL 2.

• Архивированные данные регулярно подвергаются контролю на сохранность.

• Обнаружение сбоя датчика в соответствии с NAMUR NE 89.

Монтаж / установка

• Монтируется на рейку DIN, вертикально или горизонтально. В 2-канальном 
исполнении возможна установка 84 каналов на метр. 

• ВНиМАНиЕ: В качестве Ex-барьера к 6335D мы рекомендуем 5106B.

TRANSMISOR HART® DE 2 HILOS
PRETRANS 6335

• Entrada RTD, TC, Ohm o mV 
• Precisión en la medida extremadamente alta 
• Comunicación HART®

• Aislamiento galvánico 
• Versión de 1 ó 2 canales

Aplicación
• Medida de temperatura linealizada con Pt100…Pt1000, Ni100…Ni1000 ó 

sensor termopar.

• Medida de temperatura diferencial o media de 2 resistencias o sensores 
termopar.

• Conversión de la variación de la resistencia lineal a señal de corriente 
analógica estándar, por ejemplo de válvulas o sensores de nivel óhmicos.

• Amplificación de señal de mV bipolar a señal de corriente estándar 4…20 mA.

• Conexión de hasta 15 transmisores a señal digital de 2 hilos con 
comunicación HART®.

características técnicas
• En sólo unos pocos segundos el usuario puede programar PR6335 para 

medir temperaturas dentro de todos los rangos definidos por la normativa.

• Las entradas de resistencia y RTD tienen compensación de hilo para 2, 3 y 4 
hilos de conexión.

• El 6335D está diseñado de acuerdo a estrictos requerimientos de seguridad 
y, por ello, puede aplicarse en instalaciones de SIL 2.

• Chequeo continuo de datos de retardo acumulado por razones de ahorro.

• Detección de error en el sensor conforme a las recomendaciones NAMUR NE 89.

Montaje / instalación
• Montado vertical u horizontalmente en carril DIN. Usando la versión de dos 

canales, pueden ser montados hasta 84 canales por metro.

• NB: Como barrera Ex para 6335D recomendamos el 5106B.

2-DRAHT MESSUMFORMER MIT 
HART®-PROTOKOLL - PRETRANS 6335

• Eingang für WTH, TE, Ω oder mV
• Extreme Messgenauigkeit 
• HART®-Kommunikation
• Galvanische Trennung 
• 1- oder 2-kanalige Ausführung

verwendung

• Linearisierte Temperaturmessung mit Pt100...Pt1000, Ni100...Ni1000 oder 
Thermoelementsensor.

• Temperaturdifferenzen oder eine Durchschnittstemperaturmessung von 2 
Widerstands- oder TE-Sensoren.

• Umwandlung von linearer Widerstandsänderung in ein analoges Standard-
Stromsignal, z.B. von Ventilen oder Niveau-Messwertgeber.

• Verstärkung von bipolaren mV-Signalen zu einem Standard 4...20 mA Stromsignal.

• Bis zu fünfzehn Umformer können in einem Multidrop-System parallel verbun-
den werden mit HART® Kommunikation.

Technische Merkmale

• PR6335 kann vom Benutzer innerhalb von wenigen Sekunden zur Messung in 
allen genormten Temperaturbereiche programmiert werden. 

• Der WTH- und Widerstandseingang haben Leitungskompensation bei 2-, 3- 
oder 4-Leiter-Anschluss. 

• PRetrans 6335 ist gemäß den strengsten Sicherheitsrichtlinien entwickelt und 
somit in Installationen mit SIL 2 Applikationen einsetzbar.

• Das Ausgangssignal kann für eine Begrenzung programmiert werden.

• Die gespeicherten Daten werden laufend kontrolliert.

• Fühlerfehlererkennung in Übereinstimmung mit der Richtlinien der NAMUR NE 89.

Montage / Installation

• Wird vertikal oder horizontal auf DIN-Schiene montiert. Mit der Zweitkanal 
version können 84 Kanäle pro Meter installiert werden.

• Nb: Als Ex-Sicherheitsbarriere für 6335D empfehlen wir 5106B.

TRANSMETTEUR 2-FILS AvEc PROTOcOLE HART®

PRETRANS 6335

• Entrée RTD, TC, résistance ou mV 
• Très grande précision de mesure 
• Communication avec protocole HART®

• Isolation galvanique 
• Version 1- ou 2-voies

Application

• Mesure linéarisée de la température avec un capteur Pt100...Pt1000, 
Ni100...Ni1000 ou de thermocouples.

• Mesure de la température différentielle ou moyenne avec 2 sondes résistives 
ou thermocouples.

• Conversion d’une résistance linéaire en un signal courant standard 
analogique pour mesurer par exemple le niveau ou la position d’une vanne.

• Amplification d’un signal mV bipolaire en un signal courant standard de 4...20 mA.

• Connexion en parallèle de 15 transmetteurs au maximum pour une 
communication digitale avec le protocole HART®.

caractéristiques techniques

• Le PR6335 peut être programmé de manière simple et rapide.

• Compensation de ligne pour des entrées RTD et résistance avec un 
raccordement à 2, 3 et 4 fils.

• Le 6335 a été construit avec un niveau de sécurité élevé permettant de 
l’utiliser dans les installations classées SIL 2.

• Le signal de sortie peut être programmé avec un limite.

• Vérification continue des données sauvegardés.

• Détection de rupture sonde selon les recommandations NAMUR NE 89.

Montage / installation

• Pour montage vertical ou horizontal sur rail DIN. En version 2-voies, 84 voies 
par mètre peuvent être montées.

• N.b. : Comme barrière S.I. pour le 6335D nous recommandons le PR5106B.

2-WIRE HART® TRANSMITTER
PRETRANS 6335

• RTD, TC, Ohm, or mV input 
• Extremely high measurement accuracy 
• HART® communication
• Galvanic isolation 
• 1- or 2-channel version

Application

• Linearised temperature measurement with Pt100...Pt1000, Ni100...Ni1000, 
TC or sensor.

• Difference or average temperature measurement of 2 resistance or TC sensors.

• Conversion of linear resistance variation to a standard analogue current  
signal, for instance from valves or Ohmic level sensors.

• Amplification of a bipolar mV signal to a standard 4...20 mA current signal.

• Connection of up to 15 channels to a digital 2-wire signal with  
HART® communication.

Technical characteristics

• Within a few seconds the user can program PR6335 to measure temperatures 
within all ranges defined by the norms.

• The RTD and resistance inputs have cable compensation for 2-, 3- and 4-wire 
connection.

• The 6335 has been designed according to strict safety requirements and is 
thus suitable for application in SIL 2 installations.

• A limit can be programmed on the output signal.

• Continuous check of vital stored data for safety reasons.

• Sensor error detection according to the guidelines in NAMUR NE 89.

Mounting / installation

• Mounted vertically or horizontally on a DIN rail. As the modules can be 
mounted without any distance between neighbouring units, up to 84 channels 
can be mounted per metre.

• Nb: As Ex barrier for 6335D we recommend 5106B.

2-TRÅDS HART®-TRANSMITTER
PRETRANS 6335

• Indgang for RTD, TC, Ohm eller mV 
• Ekstrem målenøjagtighed 
• HART®-kommunikation
• Galvanisk isolation 
• 1- eller 2-kanals version

Anvendelse

• Temperaturlineariseret måling med Pt100...Pt1000, Ni100...Ni1000 eller  
termoelementføler.

• Differens- eller gennemsnitstemperaturmåling på 2 modstands- eller  
TC-følere.

• Omsætning af lineær modstandsændring til standard analogt strømsignal, 
f.eks. fra ventiler eller ohmske niveaustave.

• Forstærkning af bipolært mV-signal til et standard 4...20 mA strømsignal.

• Kobling af op til 15 kanaler til et digitalt 2-leder signal med HART®-
kommunikation.

Teknisk karakteristik

• PR6335 kan af brugeren i løbet af få sekunder programmeres til at måle 
indenfor alle normerede temperaturområder. 

• RTD- og modstandsindgangen har kabelkompensering for 2-, 3- og 4-leder 
tilslutning.

• 6335 er konstrueret med et højt sikkerhedsniveau, så den er anvendelig i SIL 
2 installationer.

• Udgangssignalet kan programmeres til en begrænsning.

• Der er løbende sikkerhedscheck af gemte data.

• Følerfejlsdetektering iht. retningslinierne i NAMUR NE 89.

Montage / installation

• Monteres på DIN-skinne, vertikalt eller horisontalt. Med 2-kanals versionen 
kan der installeres 84 kanaler pr. meter. 

• Nb: Som Ex-barriere for 6335D anbefaler vi 5106B.
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СхЕМЫ ПРиМЕНЕНиЙ
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m A 

V + 
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V + 
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1 
2 

2 

1 
2 

1 

RTD к 4...20 mA
2-проводная установка
на контрольном пункте

2-проводная установка
на контрольном пунктеСопротивление к 4...20 mA

2-проводная установка
на контрольном пунктеmV к 4...20 mA

2-проводная установка
на контрольном пункте

2-проводная установка
на контрольном пунктеТермопара к 4...20 mA

Измер. разности или ср. знач.
RTD,  термопара или mV
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m A 
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V + 
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1 
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RTD a 4...20 mA 
Instalación de 2 hilos  
en la sala de control 

Resistencia 
a 4...20 mA 

mV a 4...20 mA 

TC a 4...20 mA 

Medida 
differencial o media 

RTD, TC, o mV 

Instalación de 2 hilos  
en la sala de control 

Instalación de 2 hilos  
en la sala de control 

Instalación de 2 hilos  
en la sala de control 

Instalación de 2 hilos  
en la sala de control 

 

APLIcAcIONESvERvENDUNg
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WTH in 4...20 mA 
2-Draht-Installation 

im Kontrollraum 

2-Draht-Installation 
im Kontrollraum 

2-Draht-Installation 
im Kontrollraum 

2-Draht-Installation 
im Kontrollraum 

2-Draht-Installation 
im Kontrollraum 

mV in 4...20 mA 

Differenz oder Mittel 
WTH, TE oder mV 

Widerstand in 4...20 mA 

TE in 4...20 mA 

APPLIcATIONS
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RTD en 4...20 mA 

Différence ou moyen 
RTD, TC ou mV 

mV en 4...20 mA 

Résistance 
en 4...20 mA 

TC en 4...20 mA Installation 2-fils 
en salle de contrôle 

Installation 2-fils 
en salle de contrôle 

Installation 2-fils 
en salle de contrôle 

Installation 2-fils 
en salle de contrôle 

Installation 2-fils 
en salle de contrôle 

APPLIcATIONS
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RTD to 4...20 mA 

TC to 4...20 mA 

Resistance 
to 4...20 mA 

Difference or average 
RTD, TC or mV 

2-wire installation 
in control room 

2-wire installation 
in control room 

2-wire installation 
in control room 

2-wire installation 
in control room 

mV to 4...20 mA 
2-wire installation 
in control room 

V + 

m A 

V + 

m A 

V + 

m A 

V + 

m A 

V + 

m A 

1 
2 
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1 
2 

1 

RTD til 4...20 mA 
2-trådsinstallation 

i kontrolrum 

2-trådsinstallation 
i kontrolrum 

2-trådsinstallation 
i kontrolrum 

2-trådsinstallation 
i kontrolrum 

2-trådsinstallation 
i kontrolrum 

mV til 4...20 mA 

Differens eller middel 
RTD, TC eller mV 

Modstand til 4...20 mA 

TC til 4...20 mA 

APPLIKATIONER
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Электрические данные
Диапазон рабочих температур среды:
От -40°C до +60°C
Общие данные:
Напряжение питания, DC 
 Стандартное исполнение.............................  8,0...35 V
 CSA, FM, ATEX и IECEx .....................................  8,0...30 V
Изоляция, напряжение тестовое / рабочее.....  1,5 kVAC / 50 VAC
Напряжение изоляции, канал 1 / канал 2: 
 Стандартное исполнение............................. 3,75 kVAC
 CSA, FM, ATEX и IECEx ..................................... 1500 VAC
Время разогрева ........................................................  30 сек.
Интерфейс обмена данными ...............................  HART® и Loop Link
Отношение сигнал/шум .........................................  Мин. 60 dB 
Время реакции (программируемое) ................  1...60 сек.
Контроль данных в EEprom ..................................  < 10 сек.
Динамический диапазон сигнала, вход ..........  22 bit
Динамический диапазон сигнала, выход .......  16 bit
Температура калибровки ......................................  20...28°C
Точность, большее из общих и базовых значений:

Расшифровка кода заказа:  
6335

Общие значения
 

Типы входов
Абс. 

погрешность
Зависимость- 

от температуры

Все ≤ ±0,05% от диап. ≤ ±0,005% от диап. / °C

Тип исполнение Гальваническая 
изоляция Каналы

6335 Стандарт : A 
CSA, FM, : D 
ATEX и IECEx 

1500 VAC : 2 Один : A 
Два : B

*ВНИМАНИЕ! В применениях с входами термопар с внутренней компенсацией 
холодного спая заказывайте разъем с компенсацией холодного спая типа 5910 / 
5910Ex (Канал 1) и 5913 / 5913Ex (Канал 2).

*NB! Por favor, recuerde pedir conectores CJC del tipo 5910Ex (canale 1) y  
 5913Ex (canale 2) para entradas de termopar con CJC interna.

Especificaciones eléctricas
Rango de especificaciones:
-40ºC a +60ºC
Especificaciones comunes:
Voltaje de alimentación CC 
 Estándard ............................................. 8,0...35 VCC
 CSA, FM, ATEX & IECEx ...................... 8,0...30 VCC
Voltaje de aislamiento, test / oper. .............. 1,5 kVCA / 50 VCA
Voltaje de aislamiento, canal 1 / canal 2 .... 
 Estándard ............................................. 3,75 kVCA
 CSA, FM, ATEX & IECEx ...................... 1500 VCA
Tiempo de calentamiento ............................ 30 s
Interfase de comunicaciones ...................... Loop Link y HART®

Relación señal / ruido ................................. Mín. 60 dB 
Tiempo de respuesta, programable ............ 1...60 s
Tiempo de chequeo de la EEprom ............. < 10 s
Señal dinámica, entrada.............................. 22 bits
Señal dinámica, salida ................................ 16 bits
Temperatura de calibración ......................... 20...28°C
Precisión, la mayor de los valores generales y básicos:

Pedido: 6335

valores generales

Tipo de 
entrada

Precisión 
absoluta

Coeficiente 
de temperatura

Todas ≤ ±0,05% d. intervalo ≤ ±0,005% d. intervalo / °C 

Tipo versión Aislamiento 
galvánico canales

6335 Estándar : A 
CSA, FM, : D 
ATEX & IECEx

1500 VCA : 2 Sencillo : A 
Doble : B

*Zu beachten! In Verbindung mit TE-Eingänge CJC-Klemme Typ 5910 / 5910Ex 
(Kanal 1)und 5913 / 5913Ex (Kanal 2) zu bestellen.

Elektrische Daten
Spezifikationsbereich:
-40°C bis +60°C
gemeinsame Daten:
Versorgungsspannung, DC 
 Standard ...............................................  8,0...35 VDC
 CSA, FM, ATEX & IECEx ......................  8,0...30 VDC
Isolationsspannung, Test / Betrieb .............  1,5 kVAC / 50 VAC
Isolationsspannung, Kanal 1 / Kanal 2: 
 Standard ...............................................  3,75 kVAC
 CSA, FM, ATEX & IECEx ......................  1500 VAC
Aufwärmzeit ................................................  30 s
Kommunikationsschnittstelle .....................  Loop Link & HART® 
Signal- / Rauschverhältnis .........................  Min. 60 dB 
Ansprechzeit (programmierbar) ..................  1...60 s
EEprom Fehlerkontrolle ..............................  < 10 s
Signaldynamik, Eingang .............................  22 bit
Signaldynamik, Ausgang ............................  16 bit
Kalibrierungstemperatur .............................  20...28°C
Genauigkeit, höherer Wert von allgemeinen und Grundwerten:

bestellangaben: 6335

Allgemeine Werte

 
Eingangsart

Absolute 
Genauigkeit

Temperatur- 
koeffizient

Alle ≤ ±0,05% d. Messsp. ≤ ±0,005% d. Messsp./°C 

Typ version galvanische 
Trennung Kanäle

6335 Standard : A 
CSA, FM, : D 
ATEX & IECEx

1500 VAC : 2 Einkanalig : A 
Zweikanalig : B

*Nb! Pour des entrées à TC interne, rappelez-vous de commander le(s) 
bornier(s) réf. PR5910 / PR5910Ex (voie 1) et PR5913 / PR5913Ex (voie 2).

Spécifications
Plage de température :
-40°C à +60°C
Spécifications communes :
Tension d’alimentation cc 
 Standard............................................... 8,0...35 Vcc
 CSA, FM, ATEX & IECEx ...................... 8,0...30 Vcc
Tension d’isolation, test / opération ............ 1,5 kVca / 50 Vca
Tension d’isolation, voie 1 / voie 2 : 
 Standard............................................... 3,75 kVca
 CSA, FM, ATEX & IECEx ...................... 1500 Vca
Temps de chauffe ........................................ 30 s
Kit de programmation ................................. Loop Link et HART®

Rapport signal / bruit .................................. Min. 60 dB 
Temps de réponse (programmable) ............ 1...60 s
Vérification de l’EEprom .............................. < 10 s
Dynamique du signal d’entrée .................... 22 bit
Dynamique du signal de sortie ................... 16 bit
Température d’étalonnage .......................... 20...28°C
Précision, la plus grande des valeurs générales et de base :

Référence : 6335

valeurs générales

Type 
d’entrée

Précision 
absolue

Coefficient 
de température

Tous ≤ ±0,05% de l’EC ≤ ±0,005% de l’EC / °C 

Type version Isolation 
galvanique voies

6335 Standard : A 
CSA, FM, : D 
ATEX & IECEx

1500 Vca : 2 Une : A 
Deux : B

*Nb! Please remember to order CJC connectors type 5910/5910Ex (channel 1) 
and 5913/5913Ex (channel 2) for TC inputs with an internal CJC.

Electrical specifications
Specifications range:
-40°C to +60°C

common specifications:
Supply voltage, DC 
 Standard............................................... 8.0...35 VDC
 CSA, FM, ATEX & IECEx ...................... 8.0...30 VDC
Isolation voltage, test / operation ............... 1.5 kVAC / 50 VAC
Isolation voltage, channel 1 / channel 2: 
 Standard............................................... 3.75 kVAC
 CSA, FM, ATEX & IECEx ...................... 1500 VAC
Warm-up time .............................................. 30 s
Communications interface .......................... Loop Link and HART®

Signal / noise ratio ...................................... Min. 60 dB 
Response time (programmable) .................. 1...60 s
EEprom error check .................................... < 10 s
Signal dynamics, input ................................ 22 bit
Signal dynamics, output.............................. 16 bit
Calibration temperature............................... 20...28°C
Accuracy, the greater of general and basic values:

Order: 6335

general values

 
Input type

Absolute 
accuracy

Temperature 
coefficient

All ≤ ±0.05% of span ≤ ±0.005% of span / °C 

Type version galvanic 
isolation channels

6335 Standard : A 
CSA, FM, : D  
ATEX & IECEx

1500 VAC : 2 Single : A 
Double : B

*Nb! Husk at bestille CJC-stik type 5910 / 5910Ex (kanal 1) og 5913 / 5913Ex 
(kanal 2) i forbindelse med TC-indgange med intern CJC.

Elektriske specifikationer
Specifikationsområde:
-40°C til +60°C
Fælles specifikationer:
Forsyningsspænding DC 
 Standard............................................... 8,0...35 VDC
 CSA, FM, ATEX & IECEx ...................... 8,0...30 VDC
Isolationsspænding, test / drift ................... 1,5 kVAC / 50 VAC
Isolationsspænding, kanal 1 / kanal 2: 
 Standard............................................... 3,75 kVAC
 CSA, FM, ATEX & IECEx ......................1500 VAC
Opvarmningstid ........................................... 30 s
Kommunikationsinterface ............................ Loop Link og HART®

Signal- / støjforhold ..................................... Min. 60 dB 
Reaktionstid (programmerbar) .................... 1...60 s
EEprom fejlcheck ........................................ < 10 s
Signaldynamik, indgang .............................. 22 bit
Signaldynamik, udgang ............................... 16 bit
Kalibreringstemperatur ................................ 20...28°C
Nøjagtighed, størst af generelle og basisværdier:

bestillingsskema: 6335

generelle værdier

 
Indgangstype

Absolut 
nøjagtighed

Temperatur- 
koefficient

Alle ≤ ±0,05% af span ≤ ±0,005% af span / °C 

Type version galvanisk 
isolation Kanaler

6335 Standard : A 
CSA, FM, : D  
ATEX & IECEx

1500 VAC : 2 Enkelt : A 
Dobbelt : B
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Реакция на изменение напряжения- 
питания ..........................................................................  < 0,005% от диап./VDC
Макс. сечение проводника ...................................  1 x 1,5 мм2 многожильный
Отн. влажность воздуха .........................................  < 95% (без конденсата)
Класс защиты ...............................................................  IP20
Вес (1 канал / 2 канала) ...........................................  145 / 185 г
Электрические данные, вход:
Макс. смещение нуля (коррекция) ....................  50% выбранного макс. значения
Вход RTD и линейного сопротивления:

Сопротивление кабеля на жилу (макс.) .......... 5 Ω
Ток датчика ...................................................................  Номинальный 0,2 mA
Влияние сопротивления кабеля датчика 
(3- / 4-жильного).........................................................  < 0,002 Ω/Ω
Обнаружение сбоя датчика ..................................  да
Обнаружение КЗ ........................................................  Если 0% > 30 Ω

Базовые значения

 
Типы входов

Основная-
погрешность

Зависимость-
от температуры

Pt100 и Pt1000 ≤ ±0,1°C ≤ ±0,005°C/°C

Ni100 ≤ ±0,2°C ≤ ±0,005°C/°C

Линейное R ≤ ±0,1 Ω ≤ ±5 mΩ / °C

Напряжение ≤ ±10 µV ≤ ±0,5 µV / °C

Типы термопар:
E, J, K, L, N, T, U

 
≤ ±0,5°C

 
≤ ±0,025°C / °C

Типы термопар:
B, R, S, W3, W5

 
≤ ±1°C

 
≤ ±0,1°C / °C

Зависимость помехоустойчивости по ЭМС ......  < ±0,5% от диап.
Улучшенная помехоустойчивость по ЭМС:
NAMUR NE 21, исп. импульсным напр. уровня A .. < ±1% от диап.

Тип
RTD

Мин.
значение

Mакс.
значение

Мин.
диапазон Стандарт

Pt100
Ni100
Лин. R

-200°C
-60°C

0 Ω

+850°C
+250°C
7000 Ω

10°C
10°C
25 Ω

IEC 60751
DIN 43760

-----

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Efecto del cambio del 
voltaje de alimentación ............................... ≤ 0,005% d. intervalo / VCC
Tamaño máx. del cable ............................... 1 x 1,5 mm2 cable trenzado
Humedad ..................................................... < 95% HR (no cond.)
Dimensiones ................................................ 109 x 23,5 x 104 mm
Grado de protección ................................... IP20
Peso (1 / 2 canales) ..................................... 145 / 185 g
Especificaciones eléctricas, entrada:
Offset máx ................................................... 50% d. valor máx. selec.
Entrada RTD y resistencia lineal:

Resistencia del cable máx. por hilo ............ 5 Ω 
Corriente del sensor .................................... 0,2 mA nom.
Efecto de la resistencia 
del cable del sensor (3 / 4 hilos) ................. < 0,002 Ω/Ω
Detección de error en el sensor .................. Sí
Detección de cortocircuito .......................... Si 0% > 30 Ω

valores básicos

Tipo de 
entrada

Precisión 
básica

Coeficiente 
de temperatura

Pt100 y Pt1000 ≤ ±0,1°C ≤ ±0,005°C/°C

Ni100 ≤ ±0,2°C ≤ ±0,005°C/°C

Resistencia lineal ≤ ±0,1 Ω ≤ ±5 mΩ / °C

Volt ≤ ±10 µV ≤ ±0,5 µV / °C

Tipo TC: 
E, J, K, L, N, T, U

 
≤ ±0,5°C

 
≤ ±0,025°C / °C

Tipo TC: 
B, R, S, W3, W5

 
≤ ±1°C

 
≤ ±0,1°C / °C

Influencia sobre la inmunidad  -EMC .................. < ±0,1% d. intervalo
Inmunidad EMC extendida:
NAMUR NE 21, criterio A, explosión .................. < ±1% d. intervalo

Tipo
Valor 
mín.

Valor 
máx.

Intervalo 
mín. Estándar

Pt100 
Ni100 
R lin.

-200°C 
-60°C 

0 Ω

+850°C 
+250°C 
7000 Ω

10°C 
10°C 
25 Ω

IEC 60751 
DIN 43760 

-----

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Einfluss von Änderung der 
Versorgungsspannung ................................  0,005% d. Messsp. / VDC
Max. Leitungsquerschnitt ...........................  1 x 1,5 mm2 Litzendraht
Luftfeuchtigkeit ...........................................  < 95% RF (nicht kond.)
Maß (H x B x T) ..........................................  109 x 23,5 x 104 mm
Schutzart ....................................................  IP20
Gewicht (1 / 2 Kanäle) ................................  145 / 185 g
Elektrische Daten, Eingang:
Max. Nullpunktverschiebung (Offset) .........  50% des gewählten
  numerischen Max.-Wertes
WTH- und linearer Widerstandseingang:

Leitungswiderstand pro Leiter (Max.) .......... 5 Ω
Sensorstrom ................................................ Nom. 0,2 mA
Wirkung des Leitungswiderstandes 
(3- / 4-Leiter) ............................................... < 0,002 Ω / Ω
Fühlerfehlererkennung ................................. Ja
Kurzschlusserkennung ................................ Falls 0% > 30 Ω

WTH- 
Typ

Min. 
Wert

Max. 
Wert

Min. 
Spanne Norm

Pt100 
Ni100 
Lin. R

-200°C 
-60°C 

0 Ω

+850°C 
+250°C 
7000 Ω

10°C 
10°C 
25 Ω

IEC 60751 
DIN 43760 

-----

grundwerte

 
Eingangsart

Grund- 
Genauigkeit

Temperatur- 
koeffizient

Pt100 und Pt1000 ≤ ±0,1°C ≤ ±0,005°C/°C

Ni100 ≤ ±0,2°C ≤ ±0,005°C/°C

Lin. R ≤ ±0,1 Ω ≤ ±5 mΩ / °C

Volt ≤ ±10 µV ≤ ±0,5 µV / °C

TE-Typ: 
E, J, K, L, N, T, U

 
≤ ±0,5°C

 
≤ ±0,025°C / °C

TE-Typ: 
B, R, S, W3, W5

 
≤ ±1°C

 
≤ ±0,1°C / °C

EMV-Immunitätswirkung ............................  < ±0,1% d. Messsp.
Erweiterte EMV-immunität:
NAMUR NE 21, A Kriterium, Burst .............  < ±1% d. Messsp.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Effet d’une variation 
de la tension d’alimentation ........................ < 0,005% de l’EC / Vcc
Taille max. des fils ....................................... 1 x 1,5 mm2 fil multibrins
Humidité ...................................................... < 95% HR (sans cond.)
Dimensions .................................................. 109 x 23,5 x 104 mm
Degré de protection .................................... IP20
Poids (1 / 2 voies) ........................................ 145 / 185 g
Spécifications électriques, entrées :
Décalage max.............................................. 50% de la valeur numérique
 max. sélectionnée

Entrée RTD et entrée résistance linéaire :

Résistance de ligne max. par fil .................. 5 Ω
Courant de sonde ....................................... Nom. 0,2 mA
Effet de la résistance de ligne (3- / 4-fils) ... < 0,002 Ω / Ω
Détection de rupture sonde ........................ Oui
Détection de court-circuit ........................... Si 0% > 30 Ω

Type 
RTD

Valeur 
min.

Valeur 
max.

Plage 
min. Standard

Pt100 
Ni100 
R lin.

-200°C 
-60°C 

0 Ω

+850°C 
+250°C 
7000 Ω

10°C 
10°C 
25 Ω

IEC 60751 
DIN 43760 

-----

valeur de base

Type 
d’entrée

Précision 
de base

Coefficient 
de température

Pt100 et Pt1000 ≤ ±0,1°C ≤ ±0,005°C/°C

Ni100 ≤ ±0,2°C ≤ ±0,005°C/°C

R lin. ≤ ±0,1 Ω ≤ ±5 mΩ / °C

Volt ≤ ±10 µV ≤ ±0,5 µV / °C

Type TC : 
E, J, K, L, N, T, U

 
≤ ±0,5°C

 
≤ ±0,025°C / °C

Type TC : 
B, R, S, W3, W5

 
≤ ±1°C

 
≤ ±0,1°C / °C

Immunité CEM ..................................................... < ±0,1% de l’EC
Immunité CEM améliorée :
NAMUR NE 21, critère A, burst .......................... < ±1% de l’EC

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Effect of supply voltage variation ................ < 0.005% of span / VDC
Max. wire size .............................................. 1 x 1.5 mm2 stranded wire
Humidity ...................................................... < 95% RH (non-cond.)
Dimensions .................................................. 109 x 23.5 x 104 mm
Protection degree ........................................ IP20
Weigh (1 / 2 channels) ................................. 145 / 185 g
Electrical specifications, inputs:
Max. offset................................................... 50% of selected numerical
  max. value
RTD and linear resistance input:

Cable resistance per wire (max.) ................. 5 Ω
Sensor current ............................................. Nom. 0.2 mA
Effect of sensor cable resistance 
(3- / 4-wire) .................................................. < 0.002 Ω  / Ω
Sensor error detection ................................ Yes
Short circuit detection ................................. If 0% > 30 Ω

RTD 
type

Min. 
value

Max. 
value

Min. 
span Standard

Pt100 
Ni100 
Lin. R

-200°C 
-60°C 

0 Ω

+850°C 
+250°C 
7000 Ω

10°C 
10°C 
10 Ω

IEC 60751 
DIN 43760 

-----

basic values

 
Input type

Basic 
accuracy

Temperature 
coefficient

Pt100 and Pt1000 ≤ ±0.1°C ≤ ±0.005°C/°C

Ni100 ≤ ±0.2°C ≤ ±0.005°C/°C

Lin. R ≤ ±0.1 Ω ≤ ±5 mΩ / °C

Volt ≤ ±10 µV ≤ ±0.5 µV / °C

TC type: 
E, J, K, L, N, T, U

 
≤ ±0.5°C

 
≤ ±0.025°C / °C

TC type: 
B, R, S, W3, W5

 
≤ ±1°C

 
≤ ±0.1°C / °C

EMC immunity influence ..................................... < ±0.1% of span
Extended EMC immunity:
NAMUR NE 21, A criterion, burst ....................... < ±1% of span

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Virkning af forsyningsspændings- 
ændring ....................................................... < 0,005% af span / VDC
Max. ledningskvadrat .................................. 1 x 1,5 mm2 flerkoret ledning
Luftfugtighed ............................................... < 95% RH (ikke kond.)
Mål ............................................................... 109 x 23,5 x 104 mm
Kapslingsklasse ........................................... IP20
Vægt (1 / 2 kanaler) ..................................... 145 / 185 g
Elektriske specifikationer indgange:
Max. nulpunktsforskydning (offset) ............. 50% af valgt numerisk max. værdi
RTD- og lineær modstandsindgang:

Kabelmodstand pr. leder (max.) .................. 5 Ω
Følerstrøm ................................................... Nom. 0,2 mA
Virkning af følerkabelmodstand  
(3- / 4-leder) ................................................ < 0,002 Ω / Ω
Følerfejlsdetektering .................................... Ja
Kortslutningsdetektering ............................. Hvis 0% > 30 Ω

basisværdier

 
Indgangstype

Basis- 
nøjagtighed

Temperatur- 
koefficient

Pt100 og Pt1000 ≤ ±0,1°C ≤ ±0,005°C/°C

Ni100 ≤ ±0,2°C ≤ ±0,005°C/°C

Lin. R ≤ ±0,1 Ω ≤ ±5 mΩ / °C

Volt ≤ ±10 µV ≤ ±0,5 µV / °C

TC-type: 
E, J, K, L, N, T, U

 
≤ ±0,5°C

 
≤ ±0,025°C / °C

TC-type: 
B, R, S, W3, W5

 
≤ ±1°C

 
≤ ±0,1°C / °C

EMC-immunitetspåvirkning ................................. < ±0,1% af span
Udvidet EMC-immunitet:
NAMUR NE 21, A-kriterium, gniststøj ................. < ±1% af span

RTD- 
type

Min. 
værdi

Max. 
værdi

Min. 
span Standard

Pt100 
Ni100 
Lin. R

-200°C 
-60°C 

0 Ω

+850°C 
+250°C 
7000 Ω

10°C 
10°C 
25 Ω

IEC 60751 
DIN 43760 

-----
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Вход термопар:

Компенсация холодного спая (CJC) ..................  < ±1,0°C
Внешняя компенс. CJC с Ni100 или Pt100 ......  -40 ≤ Токр ≤ 135°C
Обнаружение сбоя датчика ..................................  да
Ток обнаружения сбоя датчика: 
 в процессе обнаружения .............................  номинальный 33 mA
 иначе .....................................................................  0 mA
Обнаружение КЗ ........................................................  Если 0% > 5 mV
Вход напряжения:
Диапазон измерения ...............................................  -800...+800 mV
Мин. диапазон измерения (диап.) .....................  2,5 mV
Входное сопротивление ........................................  10 MΩ
Токовый выход:
Диапазон сигнала ......................................................  4...20 mA
Мин. диапазон сигнала ...........................................  16 mA
Время актуализации ................................................  440 миллисек.
  .................................................................................. (660 миллисек. для дифизмерения)
Постоянный выходной сигнал ............................   между 4 и 20 mA
Выходной сигнал при сбое EEprom ..................  ≤ 3,5 mA
Сопротивление нагрузки.......................................  ≤ (Vпитания - 8) / 0,023 [Ω]
Стабильность нагрузки .............................................  < ±0,01% от диап. / 100 Ω
Обнаружение сбоя датчика:
Программируемое ....................................................  3,5...23 mA
NAMUR NE43 вверх...................................................  23 mA
NAMUR NE43 вниз .....................................................  3,5 mA

От диап.= от актуально выбранного диапазона

 
Тип

Мин.
температура

Макс.
температура

Мин.
диапазон

 
Норма

B 
E 
J 
K 
L 
N 
R 
S 
T 
U 

W3 
W5

+400°C 
-100°C 
-100°C 
-180°C 
-100°C 
-180°C 
-50°C 
-50°C 

-200°C 
-200°C 

0°C 
0°C

+1820°C 
+1000°C 
+1200°C 
+1372°C 
+900°C 

+1300°C 
+1760°C 
+1760°C 
+400°C 
+600°C 

+2300°C 
+2300°C

100°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 

100°C 
100°C 
50°C 
50°C 

100°C 
100°C

IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 

DIN 43710 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 

DIN 43710 
ASTM E988-90 
ASTM E988-90

Entrada Tc:

Compensación soldadura fría ..................... < ±1,0°C
CJC externa con Ni100 o Pt100 ................. -40 ≤ Tamb. ≤ 135°C
Detección de error en el sensor .................. Sí
Corriente del sensor: 
 Cuando detecta error ........................... 33 mA nom.
 Cuando no detecta error...................... 0 mA
Detección de cortocircuito .......................... Si 0% > 5 mV
Entrada de voltaje:
Rango de medida ........................................ -800...+800 mV
Rango de medida mín. (intervalo) ............... 2,5 mVCC
Resistencia de entrada................................ 10 MΩ
Salida de corriente:
Rango de la señal ....................................... 4...20 mA
Rango mín. de la señal (intervalo) ............... 16 mA
Tiempo de actualización ............................. 440 ms
 (660 ms para salida differencial)
Señal de salida fija ...................................... Entre 4 y 20 mA
Señal de salida cuando hay error 
de la EEprom ............................................... ≤ 3,5 mA
Resistencia de carga ...................................  (Valimen. -8) / 0,023 A [Ω
Estabilidad de carga.................................... < ±0,01% del intervalo / 100 Ω
Detección de error en el sensor:
Programable ................................................ 3,5...23 mA
NAMUR NE43 Escala Alta........................... 23 mA
NAMUR NE43 Escala Baja .......................... 3,5 mA

Del intervalo = Del rango seleccionado presencialmente

 
Tipo

Temperatura 
mín.

Temperatura 
máx.

Intervalo 
mín.

 
Estándar

B 
E 
J 
K 
L 
N 
R 
S 
T 
U 

W3 
W5

+400°C 
-100°C 
-100°C 
-180°C 
-100°C 
-180°C 
-50°C 
-50°C 

-200°C 
-200°C 

0°C 
0°C

+1820°C 
+1000°C 
+1200°C 
+1372°C 
+900°C 

+1300°C 
+1760°C 
+1760°C 
+400°C 
+600°C 

+2300°C 
+2300°C

100°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 

100°C 
100°C 
50°C 
50°C 

100°C 
100°C

IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 

DIN 43710 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 

DIN 43710 
ASTM E988-90 
ASTM E988-90

TE-Eingänge:

Vergleichstellenkompensation (CJC) ..........  < ±1,0°C
Externe CJC mit Ni100 oder Pt100 ...........  -40 ≤ TUmg. ≤135°C
Fühlerfehlererkennung ................................  Ja
Fühlerfehlerstrom: 
 Bei Erkennung ......................................  Nom. 33 mA
 Sonst ....................................................  0 mA
Kurzschlusserkennung ...............................  Falls 0% > 5 mV
Spannungseingänge:
Messbereich  ..............................................  -800...+800 mV
Min. Messbereich (Spanne) ........................  2,5 mV
Eingangswiderstand ...................................  10 MΩ
Stromausgänge:
Signalbereich ..............................................  4...20 mA
Min. Signalbereich ......................................  16 mA
Aktualisierungszeit......................................  440 ms
 (660 ms für Diff.)
Festes Ausgangssignal ..............................  Zwischen 4 und 20 mA
Ausgangssignal bei EEpromfehler .............  ≤ 3,5 mA
Belastungswiderstand ................................  ≤ (UVers. - 8) / 0,023 [Ω]
Belastungsstabilität ....................................  < ±0,01% d. Messsp. / 100 Ω
Sensorfehlanzeige:
Programmierbar..........................................  3,5...23 mA
NAMUR NE43 aufsteuernd ........................  23 mA
NAMUR NE43 zusteuernd..........................  3,5 mA

d. Messspanne = der gewählten Messspanne

 
Typ

Min. 
Temperatur

Max. 
Temperatur

Min. 
Spanne

 
Norm

B 
E 
J 
K 
L 
N 
R 
S 
T 
U 

W3 
W5

+400°C 
-100°C 
-100°C 
-180°C 
-100°C 
-180°C 
-50°C 
-50°C 

-200°C 
-200°C 

0°C 
0°C

+1820°C 
+1000°C 
+1200°C 
+1372°C 
+900°C 

+1300°C 
+1760°C 
+1760°C 
+400°C 
+600°C 

+2300°C 
+2300°C

100°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 

100°C 
100°C 
50°C 
50°C 

100°C 
100°C

IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 

DIN 43710 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 

DIN 43710 
ASTM E988-90 
ASTM E988-90

Entrées Tc :

Compensation de soudure froide ............... < ±1,0°C
CSF externe avec Ni100 ou Pt100 ............. -40 ≤ Tamb. ≤ 135°C
Détection de rupture sonde ........................ Oui
Courant de sonde : 
 Pendant la détection ............................ Nom. 33 mA
 Si non ................................................... 0 mA
Détection de court-circuit ........................... Si 0% > 5 mV
Entrées tension :
Gamme de mesure ...................................... -800...+800 mV
Plage de mesure min. ................................. 2,5 mV
Résistance d’entrée .................................... 10 MΩ
Sorties courant :
Gamme de mesure ...................................... 4...20 mA 
Plage de mesure min. ................................. 16 mA
Temps de scrutation .................................... 440 ms
 (660 ms pour diff.)
Signal sortie fixe .......................................... Entre 4 et 20 mA
Sortie en cas de corruption de l’EEprom .... ≤ 3,5 mA
Résistance de charge .................................. ≤ (Valim. - 8) / 0,023 [Ω]
Stabilité de charge ........................................ < ±0,01% de l’EC / 100 Ω
Détection de rupture de sonde :
Programmable ............................................. 3,5...23 mA
NAMUR NE43 Haut d’échelle ..................... 23 mA
NAMUR NE43 Bas d’échelle ....................... 3,5 mA

Ec = Echelle configurée

 
Type

Température 
min.

Température 
max.

Plage 
min.

 
Standard

B 
E 
J 
K 
L 
N 
R 
S 
T 
U 

W3 
W5

+400°C 
-100°C 
-100°C 
-180°C 
-100°C 
-180°C 
-50°C 
-50°C 

-200°C 
-200°C 

0°C 
0°C

+1820°C 
+1000°C 
+1200°C 
+1372°C 
+900°C 

+1300°C 
+1760°C 
+1760°C 
+400°C 
+600°C 

+2300°C 
+2300°C

100°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 

100°C 
100°C 
50°C 
50°C 

100°C 
100°C

IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 

DIN 43710 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 

DIN 43710 
ASTM E988-90 
ASTM E988-90

Tc inputs:

Cold junction compensation ....................... < ±1.0°C
External CJC with Ni100 or Pt100 .............. -40 ≤ Tamb. ≤ 135°C
Sensor error detection ................................ Yes
Sensor error current: 
 When detecting .................................... Nom. 33 mA
 Else....................................................... 0 mA
Short circuit detection ................................. If 0% > 5 mV
voltage inputs:
Measurement range  ................................... -800...+800 mV
Min. span ..................................................... 2.5 mV
Input resistance ........................................... 10 MΩ
current output:
Signal range ................................................ 4...20 mA 
Min. signal range ......................................... 16 mA
Updating time .............................................. 440 ms
 (660 ms for diff.)
Fixed output signal ...................................... Between 4 and 20 mA
Output signal at EEprom error .................... ≤ 3.5 mA
Load resistance ........................................... ≤ (Vsupply - 8) / 0.023 [Ω ]
Load stability ............................................... < ±0.01% of span / 100 Ω
Sensor error detection:
Programmable ............................................. 3.5...23 mA
NAMUR NE43 Upscale ............................... 23 mA
NAMUR NE43 Downscale ........................... 3.5 mA

Of span = Of the presently selected range

 
Type

Min. 
temperature

Max. 
temperature

Min. 
span

 
Standard

B 
E 
J 
K 
L 
N 
R 
S 
T 
U 

W3 
W5

+400°C 
-100°C 
-100°C 
-180°C 
-100°C 
-180°C 
-50°C 
-50°C 

-200°C 
-200°C 

0°C 
0°C

+1820°C 
+1000°C 
+1200°C 
+1372°C 
+900°C 

+1300°C 
+1760°C 
+1760°C 
+400°C 
+600°C 

+2300°C 
+2300°C

100°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 

100°C 
100°C 
50°C 
50°C 

100°C 
100°C

IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 

DIN 43710 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 

DIN 43710 
ASTM E988-90 
ASTM E988-90

Tc-indgange:

Koldt loddestedskomp. (CJC) ..................... < ±1,0 °C
Ekstern CJC med Ni100 eller Pt100 ........... -40 ≤ Tomg. ≤ 135°C
Følerfejlsdetektering .................................... Ja
Følerfejlsstrøm: 
 under detektering ................................. Nom. 33 mA
 ellers ..................................................... 0 mA
Kortslutningsdetektering ............................. Hvis 0% > 5 mV
Spændingsindgange:
Måleområde  ............................................... -800...+800 mV
Min. måleområde (span) .............................. 2,5 mV
Indgangsmodstand ..................................... 10 MΩ
Strømudgange:
Signalområde .............................................. 4...20 mA 
Min. signalområde ....................................... 16 mA
Opdateringstid ............................................. 440 ms
 (660 ms for diff.)
Fast udgangssignal ..................................... Mellem 4 og 20 mA
Udgangssignal ved EEpromfejl ................... ≤ 3,5 mA
Belastningsmodstand .................................. ≤ (Vforsyn. - 8) / 0,023 [Ω ]
Belastningsstabilitet .................................... < ±0,01% af span / 100 Ω
Følerfejlsdetektering:
Programmerbar ........................................... 3,5...23 mA
NAMUR NE43 Upscale ............................... 23 mA
NAMUR NE43 Downscale ........................... 3,5 mA

Af span = Af det aktuelt valgte område

 
Type

Min. 
temperatur

Max. 
temperatur

Min. 
span

 
Standard

B 
E 
J 
K 
L 
N 
R 
S 
T 
U 

W3 
W5

+400°C 
-100°C 
-100°C 
-180°C 
-100°C 
-180°C 
-50°C 
-50°C 

-200°C 
-200°C 

0°C 
0°C

+1820°C 
+1000°C 
+1200°C 
+1372°C 
+900°C 

+1300°C 
+1760°C 
+1760°C 
+400°C 
+600°C 

+2300°C 
+2300°C

100°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 
50°C 

100°C 
100°C 
50°C 
50°C 

100°C 
100°C

IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 

DIN 43710 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 
IEC584 

DIN 43710 
ASTM E988-90 
ASTM E988-90
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Сертификация по ex - 6335A:
KEMA 10ATEX0006 X ..................................................   II 3 G Ex nA [nL] IIC T4...T6 или
  II 3 G Ex nL IIC T4...T6 или
  II 3 G Ex nA [ic] IIC T4...T6 или
  II 3 G Ex ic IIC T4...T6
 ATEX установочная схема № .......................  6335QA02

Сертификация по ex/I.s - 6335D:
ATEX KEMA 09ATEX0148 ..........................................   II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6...T5

Макс. температура среды для T6 .......................  40°C
Макс. температура среды для T5 .......................  60°C
ATEX, разрешение к применению в зоне .......  0, 1 или 2
 ATEX установочная схема № .......................  6335QE01
IECEx KEM 10.0084 ......................................................  Ex ia IIC T5 Ga
 IECEx установочная схема № ......................  6335QI01
FM, разрешение к применению в ......................  IS, Class I, Div. 1, Group A, B, C, D
 IS, Class I, Zone 0, AEx ia IIC
 FM установочная схема № ...........................  6335QF01
CSA, разрешение к применению в зоне .........  IS, Class I, Div. 1, Group A, B, C, D,
 Ex ia IIC
 IS, Class I, Zone 0, AEx ia IIC
 CSA установочная схема № .........................  6335QC02

Сертификат соответствия ГОСТ Р:
VNIIM и VNIIFTRI, № серт... ......................................  См. www.prelectronics.com

Выполняет директивные требования: Стандарт:
EMC 2004/108/EC........................................................  EN 61326-1
ATEX 94/9/EC ................................................................  EN 60079-0, EN 60079-11,
 EN 60079-15 и EN 60079-26
IECEx .................................................................................  IEC 60079-0, -11, 26
FM .....................................................................................  3600, 3611, 3610
CSA, CAN / CSA ............................................................  C22.2 No. 157, E60079-11, UL 913

Aprobación Ex - 6335A:
KEMA 10ATEX0006 X ..................................  II 3 G Ex nA [nL] IIC T4...T6 ó
  II 3 G Ex nL IIC T4...T6 ó
  II 3 G Ex nA [ic] IIC T4...T6 ó
  II 3 G Ex ic IIC T4...T6
 ATEX Installation Drawing No .............. 6335QA02

Aprobaciones Ex / I.S - 6335D:

ATEX KEMA 09ATEX0148 ...........................  II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6...T5

Temp. amb. máx. para T6 ........................... 40°C
Temp. amb. máx. para T5 ........................... 60°C
ATEX, aplicable en zona .............................. 0, 1 ó 2
 ATEX Installation Drawing No .............. 6335QA01
IECEx KEM 10.0084 .................................... Ex ia IIC T5 Ga
 IECEx Installation Drawing No. ............ 6335QI01
FM, aplicable en .......................................... IS, Class I, Div. 1, Group A, B, C, D
 IS, Class I, Zone 0, AEx ia IIC
 FM Installation Drawing No.................. 6335QF01
CSA, aplicable en ........................................ IS, Class I, Div. 1, Group A, B, C, D,
 Ex ia IIC
 IS, Class I, Zone 0, AEx ia IIC
 CSA Installation Drawing No ............... 6335QC02

Aprobación gOST R:
VNIIM & VNIIFTRI, Cert. no.......................... Ver www.prelectronics.es

Requerimientos observados: Estándard:
EMC 2004/108/CE ...................................... EN 61326-1
ATEX 94/9/CE .............................................. EN 60079-0, EN 60079-11,
 EN 60079-15 y EN 60079-26
IECEx ........................................................... IEC 60079-0, -11, 26
FM ............................................................... 3600, 3611, 3610
CSA, CAN / CSA ......................................... C22.2 No. 157, E60079-11, UL 913

Ex-zulassung - 6335A:
KEMA 10ATEX0006 X ..................................  II 3 G Ex nA [nL] IIC T4...T6 oder
  II 3 G Ex nL IIC T4...T6 oder
  II 3 G Ex nA [ic] IIC T4...T6 oder
  II 3 G Ex ic IIC T4...T6
 ATEX Installation Drawing No. ............. 6335QA02

Ex- / I.S.-zulassungen - 6335D:

ATEX KEMA 09ATEX0148 ...........................  II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6...T5

Max. Umgebungstemp. für T6 .................... 40°C
Max. Umgebungstemp. für T5 .................... 60°C
ATEX, für Anwendung in Zone .................... 0, 1 oder 2
 ATEX Installation Drawing No. ............. 6335QA01
IECEx KEM 10.0084 .................................... Ex ia IIC T5 Ga
 IECEx Installation Drawing No. ............ 6335QI01
FM, für Anwendung in ................................. IS, Class I, Div. 1, Group A, B, C, D
 IS, Class I, Zone 0, AEx ia IIC
 FM Installation Drawing No.................. 6335QF01
CSA, für Anwendung in ............................... IS, Class I, Div. 1, Group A, B, C, D,
 Ex ia IIC
 IS, Class I, Zone 0, AEx ia IIC
 CSA Installation Drawing No. .............. 6335QC02

gOST R zulassung:
VNIIM & VNIIFTRI, Cert. no. ........................ Siehe www.prelectronics.de

Eingehaltene Richtlinien:  Norm:
EMC 2004/108/EG ...................................... EN 61326-1
ATEX 94/9/EG .............................................. EN 60079-0, EN 60079-11, 
 EN 60079-15, EN 60079-26
IECEx ........................................................... IEC 60079-0, -11, 26
FM ............................................................... 3600, 3611, 3610
CSA, CAN / CSA ......................................... C22.2 No. 157, E60079-11, UL 913

Approbation S.I. - 6335A :
KEMA 10ATEX0006 X ..................................  II 3 G Ex nA [nL] IIC T4...T6 ou
  II 3 G Ex nL IIC T4...T6 ou
  II 3 G Ex nA [ic] IIC T4...T6 ou
  II 3 G Ex ic IIC T4...T6
 ATEX Installation Drawing No. ............. 6335QA02

Approbations Ex / S.I. - 6335D :

ATEX KEMA 09ATEX0148 ...........................  II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6...T5

Température amb. max. (T6) ....................... 40°C
Température amb. max. (T5) ....................... 60°C
ATEX, applicable en zone ............................ 0, 1 ou 2
 ATEX Installation Drawing No. ............. 6335QA01
IECEx KEM 10.0084 .................................... Ex ia IIC T5 Ga
 IECEx Installation Drawing No. ............ 6335QI01
FM, applicable en ........................................ IS, Class I, Div. 1, Group A, B, C, D
 IS, Class I, Zone 0, AEx ia IIC
 FM Installation Drawing No.................. 6335QF01
CSA, applicable en ...................................... IS, Class I, Div. 1, Group A, B, C, D,
 Ex ia IIC
 IS, Class I, Zone 0, AEx ia IIC
 CSA Installation Drawing No. .............. 6335QC02

Approbation gOST R :
VNIIM & VNIIFTRI, Cert. no. ........................ Voir www.prelectronics.fr

Agréments et homologations : Standard :
CEM 2004/108/CE ...................................... EN 61326-1
ATEX 94/9/CE .............................................. EN 60079-0, EN 60079-11, 
 EN 60079-15, EN 60079-26
IECEx ........................................................... IEC 60079-0, -11, 26
FM ............................................................... 3600, 3611, 3610
CSA, CAN / CSA ......................................... C22.2 No. 157, E60079-11, UL 913

Ex approval - 6335A:
KEMA 10ATEX0006 X ..................................  II 3 G Ex nA [nL] IIC T4...T6 or
  II 3 G Ex nL IIC T4...T6 or
  II 3 G Ex nA [ic] IIC T4...T6 or
  II 3 G Ex ic IIC T4...T6
 ATEX Installation Drawing No. ............. 6335QA02

Ex / I.S. approvals - 6335D:

ATEX KEMA 09ATEX0148 ...........................  II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6...T5

Max. ambient temperature for T6 ............... 40°C
Max. ambient temperature for T5 ............... 60°C
ATEX, applicable in zone ............................. 0, 1 or 2
 ATEX Installation Drawing No. ............. 6335QA01
IECEx KEM 10.0084 .................................... Ex ia IIC T5 Ga
 IECEx Installation Drawing No. ............ 6335QI01
FM, applicable in ......................................... IS, Class I, Div. 1, Group A, B, C, D
 IS, Class I, Zone 0, AEx ia IIC
 FM Installation Drawing No.................. 6335QF01
CSA, applicable in ....................................... IS, Class I, Div. 1, Group A, B, C, D,
 Ex ia IIC
 IS, Class I, Zone 0, AEx ia IIC
 CSA Installation Drawing No. .............. 6335QC02

gOST R approval:
VNIIM & VNIIFTRI, Cert. no. ........................ See www.prelectronics.com

Observed authority requirements: Standard:
EMC 2004/108/EC ...................................... EN 61326-1
ATEX 94/9/EC .............................................. EN 60079-0, EN 60079-11, 
 EN 60079-15, EN 60079-26
IECEx ........................................................... IEC 60079-0, -11, 26
FM ............................................................... 3600, 3611, 3610
CSA, CAN / CSA ......................................... C22.2 No. 157, E60079-11, UL 913

Ex-godkendelse - 6335A:
KEMA 10ATEX0006 X ..................................  II 3 G Ex nA [nL] IIC T4...T6 eller
  II 3 G Ex nL IIC T4...T6 eller
  II 3 G Ex nA [ic] IIC T4...T6 eller
  II 3 G Ex ic IIC T4...T6
 ATEX Installation Drawing No. ............. 6335QA02

Ex- / I.S.-godkendelser - 6335D:

ATEX KEMA 09ATEX0148 ...........................  II 1 G Ex ia IIC T6...T5

Max. omgivelsestemp. for T6 ...................... 40°C
Max. omgivelsestemp. for T5 ...................... 60°C
ATEX, må anvendes i zone .......................... 0, 1 eller 2
 ATEX Installation Drawing No. ............. 6335QA01
IECEx KEM 10.0084 .................................... Ex ia IIC T5 Ga
 IECEx Installation Drawing No. ............ 6335QI01
FM, må anvendes i ...................................... IS, Class I, Div. 1, Group A, B, C, D
 IS, Class I, Zone 0, AEx ia IIC
 FM Installation Drawing No.................. 6335QF01
CSA, må anvendes i .................................... IS, Class I, Div. 1, Group A, B, C, D,
 Ex ia IIC
 IS, Class I, Zone 0, AEx ia IIC
 CSA Installation Drawing No. .............. 6335QC02

gOST R godkendelse:
VNIIM & VNIIFTRI, Cert. no. ........................ Se www.prelectronics.dk

Overholdte myndighedskrav: Standard:
EMC 2004/108/EF ....................................... EN 61326-1
ATEX 94/9/EF .............................................. EN 60079-0, EN 60079-11, 
 EN 60079-15, EN 60079-26
IECEx ........................................................... IEC 60079-0, -11, 26
FM ............................................................... 3600, 3611, 3610
CSA, CAN / CSA ......................................... C22.2 No. 157, E60079-11, UL 913



6335V109-IN 9

СхЕМЫ ПРиСОЕДиНЕНия

51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 

41 42 44 43 42 44 43 41 41 42 44 43 

41 42 44 43 

+ - 

41 42 44 43 41 42 44 43 41 42 44 43 

51 52 54 53 

+ - 

51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 

51 54 CJC 52 

41 42 44 CJC 

+ - 

+ - Ка
на

л 
2

Ка
на

л 
1

Ка
на

л 
1

Ка
на

л 
2

RTD, 2-проводн. RTD, 3-проводн. RTD, 4-проводн. Термопара c внутр. КХС 

Термопара c внутр. КХС RTD, 2-проводн. RTD, 3-проводн. RTD, 4-проводн. 

Сопрот., 2-проводн. Сопрот., 3-проводн. Сопрот., 4-проводн. Термопара c внеш. КХС 

Сопрот., 2-проводн. Сопрот., 3-проводн. Сопрот., 4-проводн. Термопара c внеш. КХС 

Вход:

51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 

41 42 44 43 42 44 43 41 41 42 44 43 

41 42 44 43 

+ - 

41 42 44 43 41 42 44 43 41 42 44 43 

51 52 54 53 

+ - 

51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 

51 54 CJC 52 

41 42 44 CJC 

+ - 

+ - 

C
an

al
 2

 
C

an
al

 1
 

C
an

al
 1

 
C

an
al

 2
 

RTD, 2 hilos RTD, 3 hilos RTD, 4 hilos TC, CJC interna 

TC, CJC interna RTD, 2 hilos RTD, 3 hilos RTD 4 hilos 

Resistencia, 2 hilos Resistencia, 3 hilos Resistencia, 4 hilos TC, CJC externa 

Resistencia, 2 hilos Resistencia, 3 hilos Resistencia, 4 hilos TC, CJC externa 

Entradas: 

cONEXIONESANScHLüSSE

51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 

41 42 44 43 42 44 43 41 41 42 44 43 

41 42 44 43 

+ - 

41 42 44 43 41 42 44 43 41 42 44 43 

51 52 54 53 

+ - 

51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 

51 54 CJC 52 

41 42 44 CJC 

+ - 

+ - 

Eingänge: 

WTH, 2-Leiter WTH, 3-Leiter WTH, 4-Leiter TE, interne CJC 

TE, interne CJC WTH, 2-Leiter WTH, 3-Leiter WTH, 4-Leiter 

Widerst., 2-Leiter Widerst., 3-Leiter Widerst., 4-Leiter TE, externe CJC 

Widerst., 2-Leiter Widerst., 3-Leiter Widerst., 4-Leiter TE, externe CJC 

K
an

al
 2

 
K

an
al

 1
 

K
an

al
 1

 
K

an
al

 2
 

cONNEXIONS

51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 

41 42 44 43 42 44 43 41 41 42 44 43 

41 42 44 43 

+ - 

41 42 44 43 41 42 44 43 41 42 44 43 

51 52 54 53 

+ - 

51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 

51 54 CJC 52 

41 42 44 CJC 

+ - 

+ - 

V
o

ie
 1

 
V

o
ie

 2
 

V
o

ie
 2

 
Entrées : 

V
o

ie
 1

 

RTD, 2-fils RTD, 3-fils RTD, 4-fils TC, CSF interne 

TC, CSF interne RTD, 2-fils RTD, 3-fils RTD, 4-fils 

Résistance, 2-fils Résistance, 3-fils Résistance, 4-fils TC, CSF externe 

Résistance, 2-fils Résistance, 3-fils Résistance, 4-fils TC, CSF externe 

cONNEcTIONS

51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 

41 42 44 43 42 44 43 41 41 42 44 43 

41 42 44 43 

+ - 

41 42 44 43 41 42 44 43 41 42 44 43 

51 52 54 53 

+ - 

51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 

51 54 CJC 52 

41 42 44 CJC 

+ - 

+ - 

C
h

an
n

el
 1

 
C

h
an

n
el

 2
 

C
h

an
n

el
 2

 
Inputs: 

C
h

an
n

el
 1

 

RTD, 2-wire RTD, 3-wire RTD, 4-wire TC, internal CJC 

TC, internal CJC  RTD, 2-wire RTD, 3-wire RTD, 4-wire 

Resistance, 2-wire Resistance, 3-wire Resistance, 4-wire TC, external CJC 

Resistance, 2-wire Resistance, 3-wire Resistance, 4-wire TC, external CJC 

51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 

41 42 44 43 42 44 43 41 41 42 44 43 

41 42 44 43 

+ - 

41 42 44 43 41 42 44 43 41 42 44 43 

51 52 54 53 

+ - 

51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 51 52 54 53 

51 54 CJC 52 

41 42 44 CJC 

+ - 

+ - 

K
an

al
 2

 
K

an
al

 1
 

K
an

al
 1

 
K

an
al

 2
 

RTD, 2-leder RTD, 3-leder RTD, 4-leder TC, intern CJC 

TC, intern CJC RTD, 2-leder RTD, 3-leder RTD, 4-leder 

Modstand, 2-leder Modstand, 3-leder Modstand, 4-leder TC, ekstern CJC 

Modstand, 2-leder Modstand, 3-leder Modstand, 4-leder TC, ekstern CJC 

Indgange: 

TILSLUTNINgER
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СхЕМЫ ПРиСОЕДиНЕНия

41 42 44 43 11 12 14 13 11 12 14 13 

51 52 54 53 21 22 24 23 21 22 24 23 

+
 

- 

1 +
 

- 

2 

+
 

- 

1 +
 

- 

2 

+ m A 

+ m A 

51 52 54 53 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

51 52 54 53 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

41 42 44 43 

+ - 

51 52 54 53 

+ - 

41 42 44 43 

1 2 

51 52 54 53 

1 2 

41 42 44 43 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

41 42 44 43 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

mV 

mV 

2-проводн. подкл. 

2-проводн. подкл. 

Выходы:

RTD, измер разности  
или ср. знач. 

RTD, измер разности  
или ср. знач. 

mV, измер. разн.  
или ср. знач. 

mV, измер. разн.  
или ср. знач. 

Термопара, измер. разн.  
или ср. знач., с внутр. 

 компенс. хол. спая 

Термопара, измер. разн.  
или ср. знач., с внутр. 

 компенс. хол. спая 

Т-пара, изм. разн.  
или ср. знач., с внеш.  

компенс. хол. спая 

Т-пара, изм. разн.  
или ср. знач., с внеш.  

компенс. хол. спая 

Сигнал HART®  

Сигнал HART®  

Ка
на

л 
2

Ка
на

л 
1

Ка
на

л 
1

Ка
на

л 
2

Входы:

cONEXIONES

41 42 44 43 11 12 14 13 11 12 14 13 

51 52 54 53 21 22 24 23 21 22 24 23 

+
 

- 

1 +
 

- 

2 

+
 

- 

1 +
 

- 

2 

+ m A 

+ m A 

51 52 54 53 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

51 52 54 53 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

41 42 44 43 

+ - 

51 52 54 53 

+ - 

41 42 44 43 

1 2 

51 52 54 53 

1 2 

41 42 44 43 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

41 42 44 43 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

mV 

mV 

Instalación de 2 hilos 

Instalación de 2 hilos 

Salidas: 

RTD, differencial 
o media 

RTD, differencial 
o media 

mV, differencial 
o media 

mV, differencal 
o media 

TC, differencial 
o media 

con CJC interna 

TC, differencial 
o media 

con CJC interna 

TC, differencial 
o media 

con CJC externa 

TC, differencial 
o media 

con CJC externa 

Com. HART® 

Com. HART® 

C
an

al
 2

 
C

an
al

 1
 

C
an

al
 1

 
C

an
al

 2
 

Entradas: 

ANScHLüSSE

41 42 44 43 11 12 14 13 11 12 14 13 

51 52 54 53 21 22 24 23 21 22 24 23 

+
 

- 

1 +
 

- 

2 

+
 

- 

1 +
 

- 

2 

+ m A 

+ m A 

51 52 54 53 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

51 52 54 53 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

41 42 44 43 

+ - 

51 52 54 53 

+ - 

41 42 44 43 

1 2 

51 52 54 53 

1 2 

41 42 44 43 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

41 42 44 43 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

Ausgänge: 

Eingänge: 
K

an
al

 2
 

K
an

al
 1

 

mV 

mV 

K
an

al
 1

 
K

an
al

 2
 

2-Draht-Installation 

2-Draht-Installation 

TE, Differenz 
oder Mittel, 

mit interner CJC 

TE,Differenz 
oder Mittel, 

mit interner CJC 

TE, Differenz 
oder Mittel, 

mit externer CJC 

TE, Differenz 
oder Mittel, 

mit externer CJC 

mV, Differenz 
oder Mittel 

mV, Differenz 
oder Mittel 

WTH, Differenz 
oder Mittel 

WTH, Differenz 
oder Mittel 

HART®  Komm. HART®   HART®  

HART®  Komm. 

cONNEXIONS

41 42 44 43 11 12 14 13 11 12 14 13 

51 52 54 53 21 22 24 23 21 22 24 23 

+
 

- 

1 +
 

- 

2 

+
 

- 

1 +
 

- 

2 

+ m A 

+ m A 

51 52 54 53 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

51 52 54 53 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

41 42 44 43 

+ - 

51 52 54 53 

+ - 

41 42 44 43 

1 2 

51 52 54 53 

1 2 

41 42 44 43 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

41 42 44 43 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

Sorties : 

V
o

ie
 2

 
Entrées : 

V
o

ie
 1

 

mV 

mV 

V
o

ie
 1

 
V

o
ie

 2
 

Installation 2-fils 

Installation 2-fils 

TC, différence 
ou moyen, 

avec CSF interne 

TC, différence 
ou moyen, 

avec CSF interne 

TC, différence 
ou moyen, 

avec CSF externe 

TC, différence 
ou moyen, 

avec CSF externe 

mV, différence 
ou moyen 

mV, différence 
ou moyen 

RTD, différence 
ou moyen 

RTD, différence 
ou moyen 

cONNEcTIONS

41 42 44 43 11 12 14 13 11 12 14 13 

51 52 54 53 21 22 24 23 21 22 24 23 

+
 

- 

1 +
 

- 

2 

+
 

- 

1 +
 

- 

2 

+ m A 

+ m A 

51 52 54 53 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

51 52 54 53 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

41 42 44 43 

+ - 

51 52 54 53 

+ - 

41 42 44 43 

1 2 

51 52 54 53 

1 2 

41 42 44 43 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

41 42 44 43 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

Outputs: 

C
h

an
n

el
 2

 
Inputs: 

C
h

an
n

el
 1

 

mV 

mV 

C
h

an
n

el
 1

 
C

h
an

n
el

 2
 

2-wire installation 

2-wire installation 

TC, difference 
or average, 

with internal CJC 

TC, difference 
or average, 

with internal CJC 

TC, difference 
or average, 

with external CJC 

TC, difference 
or average, 

with external CJC 

mV, difference 
or average 

mV, difference 
or average 

RTD, difference 
or average 

RTD, difference 
or average 

HART® comm. 

HART® comm. 

TILSLUTNINgER

41 42 44 43 11 12 14 13 11 12 14 13 

51 52 54 53 21 22 24 23 21 22 24 23 

+
 

- 

1 +
 

- 

2 

+
 

- 

1 +
 

- 

2 

+ m A 

+ m A 

51 52 54 53 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

51 52 54 53 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

41 42 44 43 

+ - 

51 52 54 53 

+ - 

41 42 44 43 

1 2 

51 52 54 53 

1 2 

41 42 44 43 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

41 42 44 43 

+
 

- 
1 

+
 

- 
2 

mV 

mV 

2-Trådsinstallation 

2-Trådsinstallation 

Udgange: 

RTD, differens 
eller middel 

RTD, differens 
eller middel 

mV, differens 
eller middel 

mV, differens 
eller middel 

TC, differens 
eller middel 

med intern CJC 

TC, differens 
eller middel 

med intern CJC 

TC, differens 
eller middel 

med ekstern CJC 

TC, differens 
eller middel 

med ekstern CJC 

HART®-komm. 

HART®-komm. 

K
an

al
 2

 
K

an
al

 1
 

K
an

al
 1

 
K

an
al

 2
 

Indgange: 
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ПРОГРАММиРОВАНиЕ
PRetrans 6335 можно сконфигурировать 3-мя способами

1. При помощи интерфейса обмена данными Loop Link от PR electronics A/S  и 
конфигурационного ПО PReset PC. 

2. При помощи HART®-модема og и конфигурационного ПО PReset PC.

3. При помощи HART®-коммуникатора с DDL-драйвером от PR electronics A/S .

1: Loop Link

О процедуре программирования см. илл. ниже и справочно-информационную 
функцию в ПО PReset. 
При обмене данными с неустановленными модулями штекеры 11, 12, 13, 14 
(канал 1) и 21, 22, 23, 24 (канал 2) демонтируют, так что становится возможным 
подвести присоединительные клеммы интерфейса в разъем. 
Loop Link нельзя использовать для связи с модулями, установленными во 
взрывоопасной (Ex) зоне.

Наименование при заказе: Loop Link

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

*

*

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

14 (24)

11 (21)

File  Product  Input  Output  Communication  Language  Option  08:30:00

PRetop 5331

Date: 2004-8-10

043201594

PRelectronics

Analog input
Analog output

Serial no:

Input type:
Output type: 4 - 20mA

Upscale
Sensor error:

Pt100  DIN/IEC

0.00 - 50.00 C

3-wire

1.00 sec
------

Input range:

Connection:

Cold junction comp:

Response time:

Tag no:

Loop
Link

5909 - USB
5905 - RS232

Приемное

оборудованиеОткл.

Штекерное
соединение

+Vпитания

Черный

Красный

Желтый

Зеленый

Вход

* Подсоединены только при
   программировании on-line .

 

PROgRAMAcIóN
El PRetrans 6335 puede ser programado de 3 maneras diferentes:

1. Con el interface de comunicaciones Loop Link y el software de configuración  
para PC PReset de PR electronics A/S.

2. Con un módem HART® y el software de configuración para PC PReset.

3. Con un comunicador HART® que tenga los driver DDL de PR electronics.

1: Loop Link

Por favor, para la programación consultar el dibujo de abajo y las funciones de 
ayuda del PReset.

Cuando se establece comunicación con módulos no instalados, los conectores 
11, 12 13 (canal 1) y 21, 22, 23 (canal 2) pueden ser desmontados en las 
zonas seguras para conectar los terminales del interfase de comunicaciones 
a los pines.

El Loop Link no está certificado para comunicaciones con módulos instalados 
en áreas peligrosas (Ex).

Pedido: Loop Link

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

*

*

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

14 (24)

11 (21)

File  Product  Input  Output  Communication  Language  Option  08:30:00

PRetop 5331

Date: 2004-8-10

043201594

PRelectronics

Analog input
Analog output

Serial no:

Input type:
Output type: 4 - 20mA

Upscale
Sensor error:

Pt100  DIN/IEC

0.00 - 50.00 C

3-wire

1.00 sec
------

Input range:

Connection:

Cold junction comp:

Response time:

Tag no:

Loop
Link

5909 - USB
5905 - RS232

Desconectar 

+Valimentación 

* Conectado únicamente para 
   la programacíon en línea 

Negro 

Rojo Amarillo 

Verde 

Entrada 

Equipo 
receptor 

Conector 

PROgRAMMIERUNg
PRetrans 6335 kann in 3 verschiedener Weise programmiert werden:

1. Mittels PR electronics A/S’ Kommunikationsschnittstelle Loop Link und der 
PReset PC Programmierungssoftware. 

2. Mittels eines HART® Modems und der PReset PC Programmierungssoftware. 

3. Mittels eines HART® Kommunikator mit dem DDL-Antrieb von 
PR electronics A/S ausgestattet.

1: Loop Link
Bezüglich Programmierung verweisen wir auf die nachfolgende Zeichnung und 

die “Hilfe”-Funktion im PReset-Programm. 
Bei der Kommunikation mit Modulen, die nicht installiert sind, ist es notwen-
dig Stecker 11, 12, 13, 14 (Kanal 1) und 21, 22, 23, 24 (Kanal 2)  abzumon-
tieren, um die Verbindungsklemmen der Kommunikationsschnittstelle an die 
Steckerstifte zu verbinden. 
Loop Link darf nicht zur kommunikation mit Modulen, die in Ex-gefährdeten 
Bereichen installiert sind, benutz werden.

bestellangaben: Loop Link

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

*

*

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

14 (24)

11 (21)

File  Product  Input  Output  Communication  Language  Option  08:30:00

PRetop 5331

Date: 2004-8-10

043201594

PRelectronics

Analog input
Analog output

Serial no:

Input type:
Output type: 4 - 20mA

Upscale
Sensor error:

Pt100  DIN/IEC

0.00 - 50.00 C

3-wire

1.00 sec
------

Input range:

Connection:

Cold junction comp:

Response time:

Tag no:

Loop
Link

5909 - USB
5905 - RS232

Unterbrechen 

+VB 

* Nur anzuschließen, wenn on-line 
   (im Betrieb) konfiguriert werden soll. 

Schwarz 

Rot Gelb 

Grün 

Eingang 

Empfangs- 
gerät 

Anschlussstelle 

PROgRAMMATION
Le PRetrans 6335 peut être programmé des 3 manières suivantes :

1. Avec le kit de programmation Loop Link et le logiciel PReset de PR 
electronics A/S.

2. Avec le modem HART® et le logiciel PReset.

3. Avec le communicateur HART® chargé avec le DDL de PR electronics A/S.

1 : Loop Link 
Pour le raccordement du Loop Link, veuillez vous reporter au schéma ci- 

dessous et à l’aide en ligne du logiciel PReset. 
Lors de la communication avec des modules non-installés, les bornes 11, 12, 
13, 14 (voie 1) et 21, 22, 23, 24 (voie 2) peuvent être démontés dans la zone 
non dangéreuse pour connecter le kit de programmation. 
Loop Link ne doit pas être utilisé pour communication avec des modules 
installés en zone dangereuse. 

Référence : Loop Link

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

*

*

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

14 (24)

11 (21)

File  Product  Input  Output  Communication  Language  Option  08:30:00

PRetop 5331

Date: 2004-8-10

043201594

PRelectronics

Analog input
Analog output

Serial no:

Input type:
Output type: 4 - 20mA

Upscale
Sensor error:

Pt100  DIN/IEC

0.00 - 50.00 C

3-wire

1.00 sec
------

Input range:

Connection:

Cold junction comp:

Response time:

Tag no:

Loop
Link

5909 - USB
5905 - RS232

Débranché 

+Valim. 

* Connexion facultative 

Noir 

Rouge Jaune 

Verte 

Entrée 

API ou autres 

Connecteur 

PROgRAMMINg
PRetrans 6335 can be configured in the following 3 ways:

1. With PR electronics A/S’ communications interface Loop Link and PReset PC 
configuration software.

2. With a HART® modem and PReset PC configuration software.

3. With a HART® communicator with PR electronics A/S’ DDL driver.

1: Loop Link
For programming please refer to the drawing below and the help functions in 

PReset. 
When communicating with non-installed modules, connectors 11, 12, 13, 14 
(channel 1) and 21, 22, 23, 24 (channel 2) can be dismantled in the safe area 
to connect the terminals of the communications interface to the pins. 
Loop Link is not approved for communication with modules installed in 
hazardous (Ex) area.

 
Order: Loop Link

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

*

*

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

14 (24)

11 (21)

File  Product  Input  Output  Communication  Language  Option  08:30:00

PRetop 5331

Date: 2004-8-10

043201594

PRelectronics

Analog input
Analog output

Serial no:

Input type:
Output type: 4 - 20mA

Upscale
Sensor error:

Pt100  DIN/IEC

0.00 - 50.00 C

3-wire

1.00 sec
------

Input range:

Connection:

Cold junction comp:

Response time:

Tag no:

Loop
Link

5909 - USB
5905 - RS232

Disconnect 

+Vsupply 

* Connected only for  
   on-line programming 

Black 

Red Yellow 

Green 

Input 

Receiving 
equipment 

Connector 

PROgRAMMERINg
PRetrans 6335 kan konfigureres på 3 måder:

1. Med PR electronics A/S’ kommunikationsinterface Loop Link og PReset PC 
konfigurationssoftware. 

2. Med HART®-modem og PReset PC konfigurationssoftware. 

3. Med HART®-kommunikator indeholdende PR electronics A/S’ DDL driver.
1: Loop Link
Ved programmering henvises til tegningen nedenfor og hjælpefunktionen i 

PReset programmet. 
Ved kommunikation med ikke-installerede moduler må stikkene 11, 12, 13, 14 
(kanal 1) og 21, 22, 23, 24 (kanal 2) afmonteres, så kommunikationsinterfa-
cets tilslutningsklemmer kan forbindes til stikbenene. 
Loop Link må ikke benyttes til kommunikation med moduler installeret i 
Ex-område.

bestilling: Loop Link

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

*

*

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

14 (24)

11 (21)

File  Product  Input  Output  Communication  Language  Option  08:30:00

PRetop 5331

Date: 2004-8-10

043201594

PRelectronics

Analog input
Analog output

Serial no:

Input type:
Output type: 4 - 20mA

Upscale
Sensor error:

Pt100  DIN/IEC

0.00 - 50.00 C

3-wire

1.00 sec
------

Input range:

Connection:

Cold junction comp:

Response time:

Tag no:

Loop
Link

5909 - USB
5905 - RS232

Afbryd 

+Vforsyning 

* Kun forbundet ved 
   on-line programmering 

Sort 

Rød Gul 

Grøn 

Indgang 

Modtagende 
udstyr 

Stikfor- 
bindelse 
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2: HART®-модем
О процедуре программирования см. илл. ниже и справочно-информационную 
функцию в ПО PReset.

Наименование при заказе: HART®-modem 276D

3: HART®-коммуникатор
О процедуре программирования см. илл. ниже. Для получения доступа к 
специфическим для изделия командам коммуникатор HART® должен иметь 
DDL-драйвер от PR elec tronics A/S. Его можно заказать у HART® Commu nica tion 
Foundation или у PR electronics A/S.

Наименование при заказе: HART®-kommunikator 275D

1 3     ( 2 3 ) 

1 2     ( 2 2 ) 

F i l e     P r o d u c t     I n p u t     O u t p u t     C o m m u n i c a t i o n     L a n g u a g e     O p t i o n           0 8 : 3 0 : 0 0 

P R e t o p   5 3 3 1 

D a t e : 1 9 9 4 - 8 - 1 0 

9 4 3 2 0 1 5 9 4 

P R e l e c t r o n i c s 

A n a l o g   i n p u t 
A n a l o g   o u t p u t 

S e r i a l   n o : 

I n p u t   t y p e : 
O u t p u t   t y p e : 4   -   2 0 m A 

U p s c a l e 
S e n s o r   e r r o r : P t 1 0 0     D I N / I E C 

0 . 0 0   -   5 0 . 0 0   C 

3 - w i r e 

1 . 0 0   s e c 
- - - - - - 

I n p u t   r a n g e : 

C o n n e c t i o n : 

C o l d   j u n c t i o n   c o m p : 

R e s p o n s e   t i m e : 

T a g   n o : 

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

+Vпитания

Вход

Rнагрузки  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω

Модем  HART® 

Оборудование
приема

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

1 3 ( 2 3 ) 

1 2 ( 2 2 ) 

Безопасная зона

+Vпитания

Вход

Оборудование
приема-  зона

Rнагрузки  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω

2: Módem HART®

Por favor, para la programación consultar el dibujo de abajo y las funciones de 
ayuda del PReset.

Pedido: Módem HART® 276D

3: comunicador HART®

Por favor, para la programación consultar el dibujo de abajo. Para acceder a 
los comandos del producto específico, el comunicador HART® debe estar 
cargado con los driver DDL de PR electronics A/S. Esto puede también 
pedirse conjuntamente con el comunicador HART® a Foundation o a PR 
electronics A/S.

Pedido: comunicador HART® 275D

1 3     ( 2 3 ) 

1 2     ( 2 2 ) 

F i l e     P r o d u c t     I n p u t     O u t p u t     C o m m u n i c a t i o n     L a n g u a g e     O p t i o n           0 8 : 3 0 : 0 0 

P R e t o p   5 3 3 1 

D a t e : 1 9 9 4 - 8 - 1 0 

9 4 3 2 0 1 5 9 4 

P R e l e c t r o n i c s 

A n a l o g   i n p u t 
A n a l o g   o u t p u t 

S e r i a l   n o : 

I n p u t   t y p e : 
O u t p u t   t y p e : 4   -   2 0 m A 

U p s c a l e 
S e n s o r   e r r o r : P t 1 0 0     D I N / I E C 

0 . 0 0   -   5 0 . 0 0   C 

3 - w i r e 

1 . 0 0   s e c 
- - - - - - 

I n p u t   r a n g e : 

C o n n e c t i o n : 

C o l d   j u n c t i o n   c o m p : 

R e s p o n s e   t i m e : 

T a g   n o : 

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

Rcarga  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω 

Módem HART® 

+Valimentación 

Entrada 

Equipo 
receptor 

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

1 3 ( 2 3 ) 

1 2 ( 2 2 ) 

Zona no peligrosa 

+Valimentación 

Entrada 

Equipo 
receptor Zona 

Rcarga  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω 

2: HART® Modem
Bezüglich Programmierung verweisen wir auf die nachfolgende Zeichnung und 

die “Hilfe”-Funktion im PReset-Programm.

bestellangaben: HART® Modem 276D

3: HART® Kommunikator
Bezüglich Programmierung verweisen wir auf die nachfolgende Zeichnung. Um 

Zutriff zu spezifischen Befehle, muss der HART® Kommunikator den DDL-
Antrieb von PR electronics A/S ausgestattet sein. Der Antrieb ist von HART® 
Communication Foundation oder PR electronics A/S erhältlich.

bestellangaben: HART® Kommunikator 275D

1 3     ( 2 3 ) 

1 2     ( 2 2 ) 

F i l e     P r o d u c t     I n p u t     O u t p u t     C o m m u n i c a t i o n     L a n g u a g e     O p t i o n           0 8 : 3 0 : 0 0 

P R e t o p   5 3 3 1 

D a t e : 1 9 9 4 - 8 - 1 0 

9 4 3 2 0 1 5 9 4 

P R e l e c t r o n i c s 

A n a l o g   i n p u t 
A n a l o g   o u t p u t 

S e r i a l   n o : 

I n p u t   t y p e : 
O u t p u t   t y p e : 4   -   2 0 m A 

U p s c a l e 
S e n s o r   e r r o r : P t 1 0 0     D I N / I E C 

0 . 0 0   -   5 0 . 0 0   C 

3 - w i r e 

1 . 0 0   s e c 
- - - - - - 

I n p u t   r a n g e : 

C o n n e c t i o n : 

C o l d   j u n c t i o n   c o m p : 

R e s p o n s e   t i m e : 

T a g   n o : 

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

+VB 

Eingang 

Empfangs- 
gerät 

RBelastung  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω 

HART® modem 

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

1 3 ( 2 3 ) 

1 2 ( 2 2 ) 

Sicheres Bereich 

+VB 

Eingang 

Empfang- 
gerät Bereich 

12 (22) 

RBelastung  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω 

2 : Modem HART®

Pour le raccordement veuillez vous reporter au schéma ci-dessous et à l’aide 
en ligne du logiciel PReset.

Référence : Modem HART® 276D

3 : communicateur HART®

Pour le raccordement veuillez vous reporter au schéma ci-dessous. Pour avoir 
accès à tous les paramètres, le communicateur HART® doit être chargé avec 
le DDL spécifique du PR electronics A/S. Ce DDL peut être commandé chez 
PR electronics A/S ou chez la Fondation HART®.

Référence : communicateur HART® 275D

1 3     ( 2 3 ) 

1 2     ( 2 2 ) 

F i l e     P r o d u c t     I n p u t     O u t p u t     C o m m u n i c a t i o n     L a n g u a g e     O p t i o n           0 8 : 3 0 : 0 0 

P R e t o p   5 3 3 1 

D a t e : 1 9 9 4 - 8 - 1 0 

9 4 3 2 0 1 5 9 4 

P R e l e c t r o n i c s 

A n a l o g   i n p u t 
A n a l o g   o u t p u t 

S e r i a l   n o : 

I n p u t   t y p e : 
O u t p u t   t y p e : 4   -   2 0 m A 

U p s c a l e 
S e n s o r   e r r o r : P t 1 0 0     D I N / I E C 

0 . 0 0   -   5 0 . 0 0   C 

3 - w i r e 

1 . 0 0   s e c 
- - - - - - 

I n p u t   r a n g e : 

C o n n e c t i o n : 

C o l d   j u n c t i o n   c o m p : 

R e s p o n s e   t i m e : 

T a g   n o : 

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

+Valim. 

Entrée 

API ou autres 

Rcharge  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω 

Modem HART® 

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

1 3 ( 2 3 ) 

1 2 ( 2 2 ) 

Zone non dangereuse 

+Valim. 

Entrée 

API ou autres 
Zone 

12 (22) 

Rcharge  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω 

2: HART® modem
For programming please refer to the drawing below and the help functions in 

PReset.

Order: HART® modem 276D

3: HART® communicator
For programming please refer to the drawing below. To get access to product-

specific commands, the HART® communicator must be loaded with the 
PR electronics A/S DDL driver. This can be ordered either at the HART® 
Communica tion Foundation or PR electronics A/S.

Order: HART® communicator 275D

1 3     ( 2 3 ) 

1 2     ( 2 2 ) 

F i l e     P r o d u c t     I n p u t     O u t p u t     C o m m u n i c a t i o n     L a n g u a g e     O p t i o n           0 8 : 3 0 : 0 0 

P R e t o p   5 3 3 1 

D a t e : 1 9 9 4 - 8 - 1 0 

9 4 3 2 0 1 5 9 4 

P R e l e c t r o n i c s 

A n a l o g   i n p u t 
A n a l o g   o u t p u t 

S e r i a l   n o : 

I n p u t   t y p e : 
O u t p u t   t y p e : 4   -   2 0 m A 

U p s c a l e 
S e n s o r   e r r o r : P t 1 0 0     D I N / I E C 

0 . 0 0   -   5 0 . 0 0   C 

3 - w i r e 

1 . 0 0   s e c 
- - - - - - 

I n p u t   r a n g e : 

C o n n e c t i o n : 

C o l d   j u n c t i o n   c o m p : 

R e s p o n s e   t i m e : 

T a g   n o : 

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

+Vsupply 

Input 

Receiving 
equipment 

Rload  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω 

HART® modem 

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

1 3 ( 2 3 ) 

1 2 ( 2 2 ) 

Safe area 

+Vsupply 

Input 

Receiving 
equipment area 

Rload  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω 

12 (22) 

2: HART®-modem
Ved programmering henvises til tegningen nedenfor og hjælpefunktionen i 

PReset-programmet.
bestilling: HART®-modem 276D

3: HART®-kommunikator
Ved programmering henvises til tegningen nedenfor. For at få adgang til pro-

duktspecifikke kommandoer skal HART®-kommunikatoren indeholde PR 
elec tronics A/S’ DDL driver. Denne kan rekvireres enten hos HART®-Commu-
nica tion Foundation eller hos PR electronics A/S.

bestilling: HART®-kommunikator 275D

1 3     ( 2 3 ) 

1 2     ( 2 2 ) 

F i l e     P r o d u c t     I n p u t     O u t p u t     C o m m u n i c a t i o n     L a n g u a g e     O p t i o n           0 8 : 3 0 : 0 0 

P R e t o p   5 3 3 1 

D a t e : 1 9 9 4 - 8 - 1 0 

9 4 3 2 0 1 5 9 4 

P R e l e c t r o n i c s 

A n a l o g   i n p u t 
A n a l o g   o u t p u t 

S e r i a l   n o : 

I n p u t   t y p e : 
O u t p u t   t y p e : 4   -   2 0 m A 

U p s c a l e 
S e n s o r   e r r o r : P t 1 0 0     D I N / I E C 

0 . 0 0   -   5 0 . 0 0   C 

3 - w i r e 

1 . 0 0   s e c 
- - - - - - 

I n p u t   r a n g e : 

C o n n e c t i o n : 

C o l d   j u n c t i o n   c o m p : 

R e s p o n s e   t i m e : 

T a g   n o : 

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

+Vforsyning 

Indgang 

Rbelastning  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω 

HART® modem 

Modtagende 
udstyr 

P R e t r a n s   6 3 3 5 

4 4 4 3 4 2 4 1 
5 1 

1 2 
1 1 1 2 1 3 1 4 

1 3 ( 2 3 ) 

1 2 ( 2 2 ) 

Sikkert område 

+Vforsyning 

Indgang 

Modtagende 
udstyr område 

Rbelastning  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω 
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МНОГООТВОДНОЕ ПОДКЛючЕНиЕ ПЕРЕДАТчиКОВ
Коммуникатор HART® или модем ПК можно подсоединить в точках AB или BC.

Выходы до 15 модулей можно соединить параллельно для дискретного обмена 
данными по протоколу HART® в двухпроводном подключении. 

Каждому  модулю-передатчику до подключения придают неповторяющийся 
номер от 1 до 15. Если придать 2 передатчикам тот же самый номер, они не 
будут ”видны” в системе. Передатчики программируют на режим параллельной 
работы (с постоянным сигналом на выходе 4 mA). Максимальный ток в контуре 
составит, таким образом, 60 mA. 

Обмен данными может производиться через коммуникатор HART® или HART®-
модем. Для конфигурирования отдельного передатчика  для параллельной 
работы и придания неповторяющегося адреса используется ПО конфигурации 
PReset для ПК .

R 

A 

B 

C 

PRetrans 
6335 

PRetrans 
6335 

PRetrans 
6335 

+ 

- 

+ 

- 

Напряжение 
питания 

Макс. 15 каналов Rнагрузки  > 250  Ω, < 1100  Ω

cONEXIóN DE TRANSMISORES 
EN MODO MULTIcAíDA

• El comunicador o el modem PC HART® pueden ser conectados entre AB o BC.

• Pueden ser conectadas en paralelo las salidas de un máximo de 15 
transmisores para un comunicador HART® digital de 2 hilos.

• Antes de ser conectado, cada transmisor debe ser configurado con un único 
número, de 1 a 15. Si 2 transmisores son configurados con el mismo número, 
ambos serán excluidos. Los transmisores deben ser programados en modo 
multicaída (con una salida fija de 4 mA). Por tanto, la máxima corriente en el 
lazo es de 60 mA.

• La comunicación puede también llevarse a cabo tanto desde el comunicador 
HART® como desde el módem HART®. 

• El software de configuración por PC PReset puede configurar el transmisor 
individualmente en modo multicaída y proveerle de una única dirección.

R 

A 

B 

C 

PRetrans 
6335 

PRetrans 
6335 

PRetrans 
6335 

+ 

- 

+ 

- 

Alimentación 

Máx. 15 canales Rcarga  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω 

PARALLELANScHLUSS vON SIgNALgEbERN 
(MULTIDROP)

• Ein HART®-Handterminal oder ein PC-Modem kann über die Punkte AB oder 
BC angeschlossen werden.

• Im Ausgang können bis zu 15 Signalgeber für eine digitale HART® 
Kommunikation über Zweileiter parallel geschaltet werden

• Jeder Signalgeber wird mit einer unverwechselbaren Nummer von 1 bis 15 
konfiguriert. Wenn 2 Signalgeber mit der selben Nummer konfiguriert sind, 
werden sie beide ignoriert. Die Signalgeber müssen auf Multidropmodus (mit 
einem festen Ausgangssignal von 4 mA) programmiert werden. Der maximale 
Strom in der Schleife kann somit 60 mA betragen.

• Die Kommunikation kann über einen HART®-Kommunikator oder ein HART®-
Modem erfolgen. 

• Die PReset Software kann den einzelnen Signalgeber auf Multidropmodus 
einstellen und ihm eine unverwechselbare Adresse für wiederkehrende 
Abfrage (polling) zuteilen.

R 

A 

B 

C 

PRetrans 
6335 

PRetrans 
6335 

PRetrans 
6335 

+ 

- 

+ 

- 

Spannungs- 
versorgung 

RBelastung  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω Max. 15 Kanäle 

RAccORDEMENT DES TRANSMETTEURS 
EN MULTI-ADDRESSAgE

• Le communicateur HART® ou le modem peuvent être connectés sur les 
points AB ou sur les points BC.

• Pour la communication digitale HART® de 2-fils, les sorties de 15 
transmetteurs au maximum peuvent être connectés en parallèle. 

• Chaque transmetteur sera doté d’un numéro unique entre 1 et 15. Si 
2 transmetteurs ont le même numéro, tous les deux seront ignorés. 
Programmés pour multi-addressage les sorties des transmetteurs seront 
bloquées à 4 mA, et le courant max. dans la boucle sera donc de 60 mA. 

• La communication se fait ensuite soit avec le communicateur HART® soit 
avec le modem HART®. 

• Le logiciel PReset peut configurer le transmetteur individuel en multi-addressage 
et lui donner un addressage unique.

R 

A 

B 

C 

PRetrans 
6335 

PRetrans 
6335 

PRetrans 
6335 

+ 

- 

+ 

- 

Alimentation 

Rcharge  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω 15 voies au max. 

cONNEcTION OF TRANSMITTERS 
IN MULTIDROP MODE

• The HART® communicator or a PC modem can be connected accross AB or 
BC.

• The outputs of max. 15 transmitters can be conected in parallel for a digital 
HART® communication on 2-wires.

• Before it is connected, each transmitter must be configured with a unique 
number from 1 to 15. If 2 transmitters are configured with the same number, 
both will be excluded. The transmitters must be programmed for multidrop 
mode (with a fixed output signal of 4 mA). Maximum current in the loop is 
therefore 60 mA.

• The communication is either by means of a HART® communicator or a 
HART® modem. 

• The PReset PC configuration software can configure the individual transmitter 
for multidrop mode and provide it with a unique polling address.

R 

A 

B 

C 

PRetrans 
6335 

PRetrans 
6335 

PRetrans 
6335 

+ 

- 

+ 

- 

Power 
supply 

Rload  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω Max. 15 channels 

FORbINDELSE AF TRANSMITTERE I MULTIDROP
• HART®-kommunikatoren eller PC-modem kan tilsluttes over punkterne AB 

eller BC.

• Udgangene på op til 15 kanaler kan parallelforbindes for digital HART®-
kommunikation på 2-ledere. 

• Hver transmitter skal, inden den tilsluttes, konfigureres med et unikt nummer 
fra 1 - 15. Hvis 2 transmittere konfigureres med samme nummer, ses der bort 
fra begge. Transmitterne skal programmeres til multidrop mode (med et fast 
udgangssignal på 4 mA). Den maksimale strøm i sløjfen kan dermed blive 60 
mA. 

• Kommunikationen kan foregå via HART®-kommunikator eller HART®-modem. 

• PReset PC konfigurationssoftwaren kan konfigurere den enkelte transmitter til 
multidrop mode og tildele en unik polling adresse.

R 

A 

B 

C 

PRetrans 
6335 

PRetrans 
6335 

PRetrans 
6335 

+ 

- 

+ 

- 

Spændings- 
forsyning 

Max. 15 kanaler Rbelastning  > 250 Ω, < 1100 Ω 
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APPENDIX

ATEX INSTALLATION DRAWINg - 6335A

ATEX INSTALLATION DRAWINg - 6335D

IEcEX INSTALLATION DRAWINg - 6335D

FM INSTALLATION DRAWINg NO. 6335QF01

cSA INSTALLATION DRAWINg NO. 6335Qc02
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ATEX Installation drawing 
5335  
For safe installation of 5335A the following must be observed. The module shall only be installed 
by qualified personnel who are familiar with the national and international laws, directives and 
standards that apply to this area.  
Year of manufacture can be taken from the first two digits in the serial number. 

 
 
 

ATEX Certificate        KEMA 03ATEX 1508X 
 
Marking 

 
 
 
    

 
  
 Standards EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, EN 60079-15 : 2005 
    
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
            Special conditions for safe use 

 
 
For use in a potentially explosive atmosphere of flammable gasses, vapours or mists, the 
transmitter shall be mounted in an enclosure providing a degree of protection of at least IP54 in 
accordance with EN60529. 
 
 
For use in the presence of combustible dusts the transmitter shall be mounted in an enclosure 
providing a degree of protection of at least IP6X in accordance with EN60529. The surface 
temperature of the enclosure shall be determined after installation of the transmitter. 
 
For an ambient temperature ≥ 60ºC, heat resistant cables shall be used with a rating of at least 
20 K above the ambient temperature. 

T4:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 85ºC   
T6:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 60ºC   

II 3 GD  Ex nA [nL] IIC T6..T4 
II 3 GD  Ex nL IIC T6..T4 
 
II 3 GD  Ex nA [ic] IIC T6..T4 
II 3 GD  Ex ic IIC T6..T4 

Terminal: 3,4,5,6 
 
 
Uo: 9.6 V 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  45 mH 
Co: 28 μF 

Terminal: 1,2 
Ex nA 
 
U  ≤ 35 VDC 
I  =  4 - 20 mA 

Terminal: 1,2 
Ex nL or Ex ic 
 
Ui = 35 VDC 
Li  = 10 μH 
Ci = 1.0 nF 
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Esquema de instalación ATEX 
 
Para una instalación segura del 6335A, deberán seguirse las siguientes normas. El módulo deberá 
ser instalado solamente por personal cualificado, personal que esté familiarizado con las normas, 
directivas y estándares, nacionales e internacionales, que se aplican en estas zonas. 
Los dos primeros dígitos del número de serie muestran el año de fabricación. 
 
 
Certificado ATEX KEMA 10ATEX 0006X 
 
Marcado 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Estándares EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, EN 60079-15 : 2005 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Condiciones especiales para un uso seguro: 
 
Para el uso en atmósferas potencialmente explosivas causadas por gases inflamables, vapores o 
nieblas, el transmisor debe ser montado en una pastilla que dispone de un nivel de protección 
contra la intergridad de, al menos, IP54, conforme con la EN 60529. 

II 3 G  Ex nA [nL] IIC T6..T5 
II 3 G  Ex nL IIC T6..T5 
 
II 3 G  Ex nA [ic] IIC T6..T5 
II 3 G  Ex ic IIC T6..T5 

Area peligrosa - Zona 2 T5: -40ºC a 60 ºC 
T6: -40ºC a 40 ºC 

Terminal: 
41,42,43,44 / 
51,52,53,54 
 
Ex nA [nL] 
 
Uo: 9,6 VCC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3,5 μF 

Terminal: 
11-13 / 21-23 
 
Ex nA 
 
U  ≤ 35 VCC 
I  =  4 - 20 mA 
 
 
Ex nL ó Ex ic 
 
Ui = 35 VCC 
Li  = 10 μH 
Ci = 2,0 nF 

13

12

44

43

42

41

+

-

23

22

54

53

52

51

+

-

6335

CH2

CH1

21

24

14

11
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ATEX Installationszeichnung 
 
Für die sichere Installation von 6335A ist Folgendes zu beachten: Das Gerät darf nur von 
qualifiziertem Personal eingebaut werden, das mit den nationalen und internationalen Gesetzen, 
Richtlinien und Standards auf diesem Gebiet vertraut ist. 
Das Baujahr kann aus den ersten beiden Ziffern der Seriennummer ersehen werden. 
 
 
ATEX-Zertifikat KEMA 10ATEX 0006X 
 
Markierung 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Richtlinien EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, EN 60079-15 : 2005 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Sonderbedingungen für sichere Anwendung: 
 
Für Anwendung in einer potentiellen explosiven Atmosphäre - basierend auf entflammbaren Gas, 
Dämpfen, Nebeln - muss der Messumformer in einem Gehäuse, welcher einen Schutzgrad von 
mindestens IP 54 gemäß EN 60529 besitzt, eingebaut werden. 

II 3 G  Ex nA [nL] IIC T6..T5 
II 3 G  Ex nL IIC T6..T5 
 
II 3 G  Ex nA [ic] IIC T6..T5 
II 3 G  Ex ic IIC T6..T5 

Ex-Bereich - Zone 2 T5: -40ºC bis 60 ºC 
T6: -40ºC bis 40 ºC 

Klemme: 
41,42,43,44 / 
51,52,53,54 
 
Ex nA [nL] 
 
Uo: 9,6 VDC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3,5 μF 

Klemme: 
11-13 / 21-23 
 
Ex nA 
 
U  ≤ 35 VDC 
I  =  4 - 20 mA 
 
 
Ex nL oder Ex ic 
 
Ui = 35 VDC 
Li  = 10 μH 
Ci = 2,0 nF 

13

12

44

43

42

41

+

-

23

22

54

53

52

51

+

-

6335

CH2

CH1
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24

14
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Schéma d’installation ATEX 
 
Pour une installation sûre du 6335A vous devez observer ce qui suit. Le module sera seulement 
installé par un personnel qualifié qui est informé des lois, des directives et des normes nationales et 
internationales qui s'appliquent à ce secteur. 
L'année de la fabrication est indiquée dans les deux premiers chiffres dans le numéro de série. 
 
 
Certificat ATEX KEMA 10ATEX 0006X 
 
Marquage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Standards EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, EN 60079-15 : 2005 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Conditions spécifiques à l’utilisation sûre : 
 
Pour utilisation dans les atmosphères potentiellement explosibles dû à la présence de gaz, vapeurs 
ou brumes inflammables, le transmetteur doit être installé dans un boîtier de protection assurant un 
degré d’étanchéité d’au moins IP54 conformément à l’EN 60529. 

II 3 G  Ex nA [nL] IIC T6..T5 
II 3 G  Ex nL IIC T6..T5 
 
II 3 G  Ex nA [ic] IIC T6..T5 
II 3 G  Ex ic IIC T6..T5 

Zone dangereuse - Zone 2 T5: -40ºC à 60 ºC 
T6: -40ºC à 40 ºC 

Bornes : 
41,42,43,44 / 
51,52,53,54 
 
Ex nA [nL] 
 
Uo: 9,6 Vcc 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3,5 μF 

Bornes : 
11-13 / 21-23 
 
Ex nA 
 
U  ≤ 35 Vcc 
I  =  4 - 20 mA 
 
 
Ex nL ou Ex ic 
 
Ui = 35 Vcc 
Li  = 10 μH 
Ci = 2,0 nF 

13

12

44

43

42

41

+

-

23

22

54
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ATEX Installation drawing 
 
For safe installation of 6335A the following must be observed. The module shall only be installed 
by qualified personnel who are familiar with the national and international laws, directives and 
standards that apply to this area.  
Year of manufacture can be taken from the first two digits in the serial number. 
 
 
ATEX Certificate KEMA 10ATEX 0006X 
 
Marking 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Standards EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, EN 60079-15 : 2005 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Special conditions for safe use: 
 
For use in a potentially explosive atmosphere of flammable gasses, vapours or mists, the 
transmitter shall be mounted in an enclosure providing a degree of protection of at least IP54 in 
accordance to EN60529. 

II 3 G  Ex nA [nL] IIC T6..T5 
II 3 G  Ex nL IIC T6..T5 
 
II 3 G  Ex nA [ic] IIC T6..T5 
II 3 G  Ex ic IIC T6..T5 

Hazardous Area Zone 2 T5: -40ºC to 60 ºC 
T6: -40ºC to 40 ºC 

Terminal: 
41,42,43,44 / 
51,52,53,54 
 
Ex nA [nL] 
 
Uo: 9.6 VDC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3.5 μF 

Terminal:  
11-13 / 21-23 
 
Ex nA 
 
U  ≤ 35 VDC 
I  =  4 - 20 mA 
 
 
Ex nL or Ex ic 
 
Ui = 35 VDC 
Li  = 10 μH 
Ci = 2.0 nF 

13

12

44

43

42

41

+

-

23

22
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ATEX Installationstegning 
 
For sikker installation af 6335A skal følgende overholdes: Modulet må kun installeres af 
kvalificerede personer, som er bekendt med national og international lovgivning, direktiver og 
standarder i det land, hvor modulet skal installeres. 
Produktionsår fremgår af de to første cifre i serienummeret. 
 
 
ATEX-certifikat KEMA 10ATEX 0006X 
 
Mærkning 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Standarder EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, EN 60079-15 : 2005 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Særlige betingelser for sikker anvendelse: 
 
Ved installationer i eksplosive atmosfærer forårsaget af gasser, dampe eller tåger, skal 
transmitteren monteres i et hus med en tæthedsgrad på mindst IP54 i overensstemmelse med EN 
60529. 

II 3 G  Ex nA [nL] IIC T6..T5 
II 3 G  Ex nL IIC T6..T5 
 
II 3 G  Ex nA [ic] IIC T6..T5 
II 3 G  Ex ic IIC T6..T5 

Ex-område - Zone 2 T5: -40ºC til 60 ºC 
T6: -40ºC til 40 ºC 

Klemme: 
41,42,43,44 / 
51,52,53,54 
 
Ex nA [nL] 
 
Uo: 9,6 VDC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3,5 μF 

Klemme: 
11-13 / 21-23 
 
Ex nA 
 
U  ≤ 35 VDC 
I  =  4 - 20 mA 
 
 
Ex nL eller Ex ic 
 
Ui = 35 VDC 
Li  = 10 μH 
Ci = 2,0 nF 

13

12

44

43

42

41

+

-

23

22
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ATEX Installation drawing  
5335  
For safe installation of 5335D the following must be observed. The module shall only be installed by 
qualified personnel who are familiar with the national and international laws, directives and 
standards that apply to this area.  
Year of manufacture can be taken from the first two digits in the serial number. 

 
 
 

ATEX Certificate        KEMA 03ATEX 1537 
 
Marking 

 
 
    

 
 Standards EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, EN 60079-26 : 2007,  
   EN 61241-0 : 2006, EN 61241-11 : 2006 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Non Hazardous Area 
Hazardous area 
Zone 0, 1, 2, 20, 21, 22 

T4:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 85ºC  T105 ºC 
T6:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 60ºC  T80 ºC 

II 1 G  Ex ia IIC T6..T4 
II 1 D  Ex iaD  

1

2

6

5

4

3

+

-

Barrier

5335D

Terminal: 3,4,5,6 
Uo: 9.6 VDC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3.5μF 

Terminal: 1,2 
Ui: 30 VDC 
Ii:   120 mA 
Pi:  0.84 W 
Li:  10 μH 
Ci:  1.0 nF 
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Esquema de instalación ATEX 
6335 
Para una instalación segura del 6335D, deberán seguirse las siguientes normas. El módulo deberá 
ser instalado solamente por personal cualificado, personal que esté familiarizado con las normas, 
directivas y estándares, nacionales e internacionales, que se aplican en estas zonas. 
Los dos primeros dígitos del número de serie muestran el año de fabricación. 
 
Certificado ATEX KEMA 09ATEX 0148 
 
Marcado 
 
 
Estándares EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, EN 60079-26 : 2007  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notas de la instalación 
 
Las instrucciones que acompañan al módulo deben observarse estrictamente para garantizar una 
operación segura. 

Area no peligrosa 
Area peligrosa 
Zona0, 1, 2 

II 1 G  Ex ia IIC T6..T5 
 

Terminal: 
41,42,43,44 
Uo: 9,6 VCC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3,5 μF 

Terminal:  
11,12,13,14 y 
21,22,23,24 
Ui: 30 VCC 
Ii:   120 mA 
Pi:  0,84 W 
Li:  10 μH 
Ci:  2,0 nF 

T5:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 60ºC  
T6:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 40ºC  

Terminal: 
51,52,53,54 
Uo: 9,6 VCC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3,5 μF 

13

12

44

43

42

41

+

-

Barrier

23

22

54

53

52

51

+

-

Barrier6335

CH2

CH1

21

24

14

11

Ex HART
Communicator

R

R

250 < R < 1100 ohm 
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ATEX Installationszeichnung 
6335 
Für die sichere Installation von 6335D ist Folgendes zu beachten: Das Gerät darf nur von 
qualifiziertem Personal eingebaut werden, das mit den nationalen und internationalen Gesetzen, 
Richtlinien und Standards auf diesem Gebiet vertraut ist. 
Das Baujahr kann aus den ersten beiden Ziffern der Seriennummer ersehen werden. 
 
ATEX-Zertifikat KEMA 09ATEX 0148 
 
Markierung 
 
 
Richtlinien EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, EN 60079-26 : 2007  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Installationsvorschriften: 
 
Um den sicheren Betrieb zu gewährleisten, müssen die mitgelieferten Anweisungen genau befolgt 
werden. 

Nicht Ex-Bereich 
Ex-Bereich 
Zone 0, 1, 2 

II 1 G  Ex ia IIC T6..T5 
 

Klemme: 
41,42,43,44 
Uo: 9,6 VDC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3,5 μF 

Klemme:  
11,12,13,14 und 
21,22,23,24 
Ui: 30 VDC 
Ii:   120 mA 
Pi:  0,84 W 
Li:  10 μH 
Ci:  2,0 nF 

T5:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 60ºC  
T6:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 40ºC  

Klemme: 
51,52,53,54 
Uo: 9,6 VDC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3,5 μF 

13

12

44

43

42

41

+

-

Barrier

23

22

54

53

52

51

+

-

Barrier6335

CH2

CH1

21

24

14

11

Ex HART
Communicator

R

R

250 < R < 1100 ohm 
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Schéma d’installation ATEX 
6335 
Pour une installation sûre du 6335D vous devez observer ce qui suit. Le module sera seulement 
installé par un personnel qualifié qui est informé des lois, des directives et des normes nationales et 
internationales qui s'appliquent à ce secteur. 
L'année de la fabrication est indiquée dans les deux premiers chiffres dans le numéro de série. 
 
Certificat ATEX KEMA 09ATEX 0148 
 
Marquage 
 
 
Standards EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, EN 60079-26 : 2007  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Notes d’installation: 
 
Les instructions fournies avec le module doivent être strictement observées afin d’assurer une 
opération sûre. 

Zone non-dangereuse 
Zone dangereuse 
Zone 0, 1, 2 

II 1 G  Ex ia IIC T6..T5 
 

Bornes : 
41,42,43,44 
Uo: 9,6 Vcc 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3,5 μF 

Bornes :  
11,12,13,14 et 
21,22,23,24 
Ui: 30 Vcc 
Ii:   120 mA 
Pi:  0,84 W 
Li:  10 μH 
Ci:  2,0 nF 

T5:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 60ºC  
T6:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 40ºC  

Bornes : 
51,52,53,54 
Uo: 9,6 Vcc 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3,5 μF 

13

12

44

43

42

41

+

-

Barrier

23

22

54

53

52

51

+

-

Barrier6335

CH2

CH1

21

24

14

11

Ex HART
Communicator

R

R

250 < R < 1100 ohm 
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ATEX Installation drawing 
6335  
For safe installation of 6335D the following must be observed. The module shall only be installed by 
qualified personnel who are familiar with the national and international laws, directives and 
standards that apply to this area.  
Year of manufacture can be taken from the first two digits in the serial number. 

 
ATEX Certificate        KEMA 09ATEX 0148 
 
Marking 

 
 

 Standards EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, EN 60079-26 : 2007  
    
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Installation notes 
 The Instructions provided with the equipment shall be followed in detail to assure safe 
 operation. 

Non Hazardous Area Hazardous area 
Zone 0, 1, 2 

II 1 G  Ex ia IIC T6...T5 
 

Terminal: 
41,42,43,44 
Uo: 9.6 VDC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3.5 μF 

Terminal:  
11,12,13,14 and  
21,22,23,24 
Ui: 30 VDC 
Ii:   120 mA 
Pi:  0.84 W 
Li:  10 μH 
Ci:  2.0nF 

T5:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 60ºC  
T6:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 40ºC  

Terminal: 
51,52,53,54 
Uo: 9.6 VDC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3.5 μF 

13

12

44

43

42

41

+

-

Barrier

23

22

54

53

52

51

+

-

Barrier6335

CH2

CH1

21

24

14

11

Ex HART
Communicator

R

R

250 < R < 1100 ohm 
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ATEX Installationstegning 
6335  
For sikker installation af 6335D skal følgende overholdes: Modulet må kun installeres af 
kvalificerede personer, som er bekendt med national og international lovgivning, direktiver og 
standarder i det land, hvor modulet skal installeres. 
Produktionsår fremgår af de to første cifre i serienummeret. 
 
ATEX-certifikat KEMA 09ATEX 0148 
 
Mærkning 
 
 
Standarder EN 60079-0 : 2006, EN 60079-11 : 2007, EN 60079-26 : 2007  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Installationsforskrifter: 
 
De tilhørende forskrifter for modulet skal følges nøje for at sikre en sikker drift. 

Ikke Ex-område 
Ex-område 
Zone 0, 1, 2 

II 1 G  Ex ia IIC T6..T5 
 

Klemme: 
41,42,43,44 
Uo: 9,6 VDC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3,5 μF 

Klemme:  
11,12,13,14 og 
21,22,23,24 
Ui: 30 VDC 
Ii:   120 mA 
Pi:  0,84 W 
Li:  10 μH 
Ci:  2,0 nF 

T5:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 60ºC  
T6:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 40ºC  

Klemme: 
51,52,53,54 
Uo: 9,6 VDC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3,5 μF 

13

12

44

43

42

41
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-

Barrier

23

22

54
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+

-

Barrier6335
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R

250 < R < 1100 ohm 
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IECEx Installation drawing 
  
For safe installation of 6335D or 6336D the following must be observed. The module shall only be 
installed by qualified personnel who are familiar with the national and international laws, directives 
and standards that apply to this area.  
Year of manufacture can be taken from the first two digits in the serial number. 

 
IECEx Certificate        IECEx KEM.10.0084 
 
Marking 

 
Standards IEC60079-11:2006, IEC60079-0: 2007, IEC60079-26: 2006  

 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Installation notes 
 The Instructions provided with the equipment shall be followed in detail to assure safe 
 operation. 

Non Hazardous Area Hazardous area 
Zone 0, 1, 2 

 Ex ia IIC T5 Ga 

Terminal: 
41,42,43,44 
Uo: 9.6 VDC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3.5 μF 

Terminal:  
11,12,13,14 and  
21,22,23,24 
Ui: 30 VDC 
Ii:   120 mA 
Pi:  0.84 W 
Li:  10 μH 
Ci:  2.0 nF 

T5:  -40 ≤ Ta ≤ 60ºC  

Terminal: 
51,52,53,54 
Uo: 9.6 VDC 
Io:   28 mA 
Po:  67 mW 
Lo:  35 mH 
Co:  3.5 μF 
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Barrier
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Barrier
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R

250 < R < 1100 ohm 
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Installation Drawing 6335QF01 
 
Model 6335C, 6335D 

Non Hazardous LocationHazardous (Classified) Location
Class I,Division1, Groups, A,B,C,D
Class II Division 1 Groups E,F,G
Class I, Zone 0, IIC

Associated Apparatus
or Barrier

with
entity Parameters:

Terminal 41,42,43,44
Vt or Uo: 9,6 V
It or Io: 28 mA
Pt or Po: 67.2 mW
Ca or Co: 3.5 uF
La or Lo: 35 mH

Um < 250V
Voc or Uo  < Vmax or Ui
Isc or Io <  Imax or Ii
Po  <  Pi
Ca or Co > Ci + Ccable
La or Lo  > Li + Lcable

+

-

Terminal 11, 14
Vmax or Ui: 30 V
Imax or Ii: 120 mA
Pmax or Pi: 0.84 W
Ci: 1 nF
Li:10 uH

Ambient temperature limits
T6: -40 to + 60 deg. Celcius

+

-

Associated Apparatus
or Barrier

with
entity Parameters:

Ch 1

Ch 2

Terminal 51,52,53,54
Vt or Uo: 9,6 V
It or Io: 28 mA
Pt or Po: 67.2 mW
Ca or Co: 3.5 uF
La or Lo: 35 mH

Terminal 21, 24
Vmax or Ui: 30 V
Imax or Ii: 120 mA
Pmax or Pi: 0.84 W
Ci: 1 nF
Li:10 uH

S
E
N
S
O
R

S
E
N
S
O
R

Um < 250V
Voc or Uo  < Vmax or Ui
Isc or Io <  Imax or Ii
Po  <  Pi
Ca or Co > Ci + Ccable
La or Lo  > Li + Lcable

 
 

Installation notes. 
The Transmitter must be installed in a suitable enclosure to meet installation codes 
stipulated in The National Electrical Code (ANSI-NFPA 70).  
 
When installed in Class II locations the Transmitter shall be installed in an enclosure 
with a specified ingress protections of IP6X according to IEC60529 and Dust-tight 
conduit seals must be used. 
 
Equipment that is FM-approved for intrinsic safety may be connected to barriers 
based on the ENTITY CONCEPT. This concept permits interconnection of approved 
transmitters, meters and other devices in combinations which have not been 
specifically examined by FM, provided that the agency's criteria are met. The 
combination is then intrinsically safe, if the entity concept is acceptable to the 
authority having jurisdiction over the installation. 
  
The entity concept criteria are as follows: 
 
The intrinsically safe devices, other than barriers, must not be a source of power. 
 
The maximum voltage Ui(VMAX) and current Ii(IMAX), and maximum power Pi(Pmax), 
which the device can receive and remain intrinsically safe, must be equal to or 

6335QF01revAC.doc    2005-12-16    1/2 
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greater than the voltage (Uo or VOC or Vt) and current (Io or ISC or It) and the power Po 
which can be delivered by the barrier. 
The sum of the maximum unprotected capacitance (Ci) for each intrinsically device 
and the interconnecting wiring must be less than the capacitance (Ca) which can be 
safely connected to the barrier. 
 
The sum of the maximum unprotected inductance (Li) for each intrinsically device and 
the interconnecting wiring must be less than the inductance (La) which can be safely 
connected to the barrier. 
 
The entity parameters Uo,VOC or Vt and Io,ISC or It, and Ca and La for barriers are 
provided by the barrier manufacturer. 

6335QF01revAC.doc    2005-12-16    2/2 
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CSA  Installation Drawing 6335QC02. 
 
6335D transmitters are approved as intrinsically safe in Zone 0 Group IIC or  
Class I,Division1,Group A,B,C,D when installed according to Installation Drawing.  

 
1. Connections with separate power supply and receiver. 
Output: Standard 4 - 20mA loop 

 Warning:   
Substitution of components may impair intrinsic safety. 
Channel 1 and Channel 2 are separate channels and therefore separate shielded 
cables shall be used for each channel.  
 

 The 6335 must be installed in a suitable enclosure to meet installation codes 
stipulated in the Canadian Electrical Code (CEC). 

Non-hazardous
location
max 250V

T6:-40 to + 60 deg. Celcius

Separate Power
Supply

Receiving
Instrument

Hazardous
Locations /
Sécurité
Intrinséque

+ -

- +
-

Ambient temperature limits

SENSOR 1

Intrinsically safe
Barrier Parameters.

Uo(Voc)    =<  30V
Io(Isc)        =<  120mA
Po              =<  0,84 W

CSA approved
Barrier

Terminal:11-14 and 21-24
Ui(Vmax) = 30V
Ii(Imax)     = 120mA
Pi             = 0.84W
Ci             = 1 nF
Li             = 10 uH

Co(Ca)>Sum(Ci+Ccable)
Lo(La)>Sum(Li+Lcable)

+

CSA approved
Barrier

Receiving
Instrument

Separate Power
Supply

SENSOR 2

41 44 51 54

6335D

Channel 1 Channel 2

-+

14 11 24 21

+

+-

-

Terminal:41-44 and 51-54
Uo(Voc)   = 9,6  V
Io(Isc)       = 28 mA
Po             = 67,2 mW
Co(Ca)      = 3,5 uF
Lo(La)       = 35 mH
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2. Connection with power supply and barrier built into receiver. 
     Output: Standard 4 - 20mA loop 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Warning:  
Substitution of components may impair intrinsic safety. 
 
Channel 1 and Channel 2 are separate channels and therefore separate shielded 
cables shall be used for each channel.  
 

 The 6335 must be installed in a suitable enclosure to meet installation codes 
stipulated in the Canadian Electrical Code (CEC). 

 

Non-hazardous
location
max 250 V

Hazardous
Locations /
Sécurité
Intrinséque

Transmitter
Power Supply

built into
CSA approved

Receiving
Instrument

SENSOR 1

+ - + -

Ambient temperature limits
T6: -40 to + 60 deg. Celcius

6335D

Transmitter
Power Supply

built into
CSA approved

Receiving
Instrument

SENSOR 2

Channel 2Channel 1

4144 54 51

14 11 2124

Intrinsically safe
Barrier Parameters.

Uo(Voc)    =<  30V
Io(Isc)        =<  120mA
Po              =<  0,84 W
Co(Ca)>Sum(Ci+Ccable)
Lo(La)>Sum(Li+Lcable)

Terminal:41-44 and 51-54
Uo(Voc)   = 9,6  V
Io(Isc)       = 28 mA
Po             = 67,2 mW
Co(Ca)      = 3,5 uF
Lo(La)       = 35 mH

Terminal:11-14 and 21-24
Ui(Vmax) = 30V
Ii(Imax)     = 120mA
Pi             = 0.84W
Ci             = 1 nF
Li             = 10 uH



Programmable displays with a wide 
selection of inputs and outputs for display of temperature, 
volume and weight, etc. Feature linearisation, scaling, 
and difference measurement functions for programming 
via PReset software.

Displays

A wide selection of transmitters for DIN 
form B mounting and DIN rail modules with analogue 

and digital bus communication ranging from application- 
specific to universal transmitters.

Temperature

Galvanic isolators for analogue and 
digital signals as well as HART® signals. A wide product 
range with both loop-powered and universal isolators 
featuring linearisation, inversion, and scaling of output 
signals.

Isolation

Interfaces for analogue and digital 
signals as well as HART® signals between sensors / I/P 
converters / frequency signals and control systems in Ex 
zone 0, 1 & 2 and for some modules in zone 20, 21 & 22.

Ex interfaces

PC or front programmable modules with 
universal options for input, output and supply. This range 
offers a number of advanced features such as process 
calibration, linearisation and auto-diagnosis.

Universal

Программируемые дисплеи с большим 
выбором вводов и выводов для индикации температуры, 
объема, веса и т. д. Обеспечивают линеаризацию и 
масштабирование сигналов, имеют ряд измерительных 
функций, программируемых при помощи ПО PReset. 

индикаторы

Широкий выбор температурных преобра-
зователей для монтажа в корпусе датчика стандарта DIN 
типа B и для установки на DIN-рейке, с обменом анало-
говых и цифровых данных по шине. Предлагаются как под 
конкретные применения, так и универсальные.

Температура

Устройства гальванической развязки 
аналоговых и цифровых сигналов, а также сигналов в 
протоколе HART®. Обширная программа модулей с питанием 
от токовой петли или универсальным, для линеаризации, 
инвертирования и масштабирования выходных сигналов.

Развязка

Интерфейсы для аналоговых и цифровых 
сигналов и сигналов HART® между датчиками / преобразо-
вателями I/P / сигналами частоты и СУ в опасных зонах Ex 
0, 1 и 2, ряд модулей - в опасных зонах 20, 21 и 22.

ex-барьеры

Программируемые с ПК или с панели 
мо-дули с универсальным рядом вводов, выводов и 
питания. Модули этого ряда имеют функции высокого 
порядка, напр. калибровка процесса, линеаризация и 
самодиагностика.

Универсальность

Displays programables con una amplia 
selección de entradas y salidas para visualizar tempera-
tura, volumen, peso, etc. Disponen de linealización, 
escalado y funciones de medida diferencial, 
programables vía el software PReset.

Displays

Una amplia selección de transmisores 
para montaje DIN formato B y módulos en carril DIN 

con comunicación de bus analógica y digital abarcando 
desde aplicaciones específicas hasta transmisores 
universales.

Temperatura

Aislamiento galvánico para señales 
analógicas y digitales, así como para señales HART®. Un 
amplio rango de productos tanto para alimentación en lazo 
como para aisladores universales, disponiendo de linea- 
lización, inversión y escalado de las señales de salida.

Aislamiento

Interfases para señales analógicas y 
digitales, así como señales HART®. entre sensores,
convertidores I/P, señales de frecuencia y sistemas de 
control en zonas Ex 0, 1 y 2 y por algunos módulos en 
zonas 20, 21 y 22.

Interfases Ex

Módulos programables frontalmente o 
mediante PC con opciones universales para entrada, 
salida y alimentación. Esta familia de productos ofrece 
un gran número de opciones avanzadas tales como 
calibración de proceso, linealización y autodiagnósticos.

Universal
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